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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PROIECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335October 5, 2007

Mr. Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 West MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94611-5350

Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson Limited
'1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO000142 and Geotracker Global lD T0600102243, Dodson Ltd.,
240 West MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 9461 1

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing and Mr. Dodson:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled 'Workplan for Soil Vapor
Extraction Systeni Installation and Operation,'' dated Septembet 28, 2007. The Work Plan
presents plans for installation, operation, and monitoring of a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system
to address residual soil contamination in the northwesiern oortion of the site. Installation of two
vapor extraction wells and three vapor monitoring points is included in the plans. Performance of
the SVE system and effects of SVE on groundwater contamination are to be evaluated over time.

Installation and start-up of the SVE system is approved subject to acquiring requisite permits from
the appropriate state and local agencies. We request that you perform the proposed work and
send us the reoorts described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

. March 10, 2008 - SVE System Start-Up Report

r 30 days after the end ot each quarter - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Remedial System Operation and Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and safety Code Section
25296.'10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request,
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. lnstructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) hskuctions.'
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. FoT several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
slorage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, suNeyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1,2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more informaiion on
these requirernents (httpJ/www.swrcb.ca.qov/usVcleanup/eleqfonic reporiinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.'' This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a covef
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case,

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMI\4ENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,0835, and 7835.'1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an approprjately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or olher appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or contact me my electronic mail at
ierrv.wickham(Aacoov.org).

Sincerely,

Hp,Fu*-
Hazardous lvlaterials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Henry Pietropaoli
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201
Berkeley, CA 94710

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
Fi le
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AGENCY
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ENVIRONN/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-s335August 24, 2007

Mr. Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 West MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 9461 1-5350

Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson Limited
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO000142 and Geotracker clobal lD T0600102243, Dodson Ltd.,
240 Wesi MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 9461 1

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing and Mr. Dodson:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the recently submitted document entitled "Corrective Action Assessment
Report," dated August .1, 2007. The Corrective Action Assessment Report presents the results
from soil and groundwater sampling, a soil vapor extraction (SVE) pilot test, and an intorim
remedial action evaluation. The report concludes that residual soil contamination in the source
area and extending downgradient from the source area will l ikely be a long-term source of
groundwater contamination. Installation and operation of an SVE system is recommended to
remove source area contamination. The effect of SVE on groundwater contamination is to be
evaluated over time. We concur with the recommendation to prepare a Work Plan for SVE
installation and operation. Please submit a Work Plan by October 24,2007 that presents details
on the design, installation, operation, and monitoring of the SVE system. Estimated mass
removal rates and permittjng, regulatory, and community acceptance issues are also to be
discussed.

We request that you address the technical comments below, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described betow.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

August 1, 2006 - Interim Remedial Action Work Plan

30 days after the end of each quarter - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Repod
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require
submission of all reporis in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no
longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public
information requests, regulatory reviow, and compliancei enforcement activities. Instructions for
submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Envifonmental Cleanup Oversight
Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions."
Please do not submit reports as attachments io electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data io the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary rePorts was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (htto://www.swrcb.ca.ooviustcleanuo/electronic reportinq).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge-" This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835,1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or ludgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certificalion. Please ensuTe all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement aclions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violaiion.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or contact me my electronic mail at
ierry.wickham@acqov.orq).

Sincerelv.
\ r

XluA\nd$,*'^^"*
V,.ytil*n"t
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Henry Pietropaoli
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2198 Sixth Street, Suite 201
Berkeley, CA 947'lO

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, AGEH
File
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, August 24, 2007 1 1:00 AM

To: 'hpietropaoli@stellar-environmental.com'

Subject: RE: R0#00142_Corrective Action Assessment_2007-08-01

Concurrence letter attached.

Regards,
Jefiy Wickhdm
Alomedo Counly Environmentol Heclth
1131 Horbor Boy Porkwoy
Alomedo, CA 9 4502-6577
510-56/-6291 phone
5l 0-332-9335 fox
icrry. wickhcttlose gov-org

Fromr Henry Pietropaoli [mailto:hpietropaoli@stellar-environmental.com]
Sent: Friday, August 03, 2007 8:54 AM
To: Wickham, lerry, Env. Health
Subject: R0#00142_Corrective Action Assessment_20o7-08-01

Dear Mr. Wickham,

Regarding lhe above site, in view of the season and the currently very low groundwater levels at the
Oakland Auto works, we feel it is a great opportunity to implement SVE this year before winter and that
it could be very effective. We therefore are anxiously awaiting your review of our assessment of this
site. lf you have any questions or comments, please call and ask for me or Richard Makdisi"

Regards,

Henry

From: Henry Pietropaoli [mailto:hpietropaoli@stellar-environmental.com]
S€nt: Thursday, August 02, 2007 7:26 PM
To:'dehloptoxic@acgov.org'
Cc: lerry Wickham fierry.wickham@acAov.org)
Subjectr R0#ool42_Corrective Action Assessment_2007-08-01

Dear Mr. Jerry Wickham

The subject report has been uploaded to the ACEH and geotracker systems.

Regards,

HENRY PrErRoPAoLr, P.G, R.E.A.
STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
2198 Sixth Street. Suite 201
Berkeley, CA 94710
Wk Phone: 510-644-3123

8/24/2007



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SE

o
RVICES DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67,6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335March 14, 2006

Mr. Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 West l\4acArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94611-5350

Mr- Warren Dodson
Dodson Limited
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

::bf{: Fr:l Leak Case No#nlt. Dodson Ltd,, 240 West MacArthur Blvd., oakland, CA -
Work Plan ADproval

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing and Mr. Dodson:

I am the case worker recently assigned to your case- Please send future correspondence
regarding this case to my attention. Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has
reviewed the case file for ihe above-referenced site and the document entiiled 'Workplan for
Additional Site Characterization and Interim Remedial Action," dated March 14,2006. The Work
Plan describeg a scope of work to advance two off-site borings and nine on-site borings. ACEH
concurs with the proposed scope of work described in the Work Plan provided that the technical
comments below are addressed during the field investigation.

We request that you address the technical comments below, perform the proposed work, and
send us the reports described below. Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this
office (e-mail preferred to ierrv.wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

Proposed Locations of Soil Borings and Piezometers. ACEH concurs with the
proposed locations of soil borings BH-22 through BH-31. ACEH requests thai proposed
boring BH-32 be moved to a location approximately midway between boring BH-21,
proposed boring BH-31, and monitoring well MW-1 . Please see technical comment 2
regarding the depih of proposed borings BH-31 and BH-32.

Depth of Proposed Soil Borings. ACEH concurs with proposed sampling depths for
borings BH-22 through BH-30. The Work Plan proposes to advance soil borings SB-31 and
SB-32 to a depth of approximately 27 -28 ieet below ground surface (bgs) and collect one
soil sample at the base of the boring. ACEH concurs with the collection of soil samples at
approximately 27 feet bgs in each boring. However, ACEH requests that the borings be
extended to a depth of 32 feet bgs and a second soil sample collected at approximately 32
feet bgs. The sampling depths may be revised in the field based on observations of
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staining, odor, or elevated photoionization detector readings. lf a sand or gravel water-
bearing layer is encountered in borings BH-31 or BH-32 within the interval from
approximately 25 to 32 feet bgs, we request that a second boring be advanced to collect a
grab groundwater sample from the sand or gravel water-bearing layer. Please present the
results of the sampling in the Subsurface lnvestigation Repo( requested below.

3. Hydrogeologic Cross Sections. The series of hydrogeologic cross sections are highly
useful in the interDrelation of subsurface conditions and should be uDdated in future reDorts
as addilional data are collecled. Please check the 24" SS sanitary sewer line depicted on
cross section B-B'as the 24" SS line appears to be south ol cross section B-B'under
MacArthur Boulevard-

4. Interim Remedial Action Plan. ACEH concurs with the proposal to evaluate interim
remedial actions based on the results of the proposed investigation. Please submit an
lnterim Remediation Plan as requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

May 15, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for First Quarter 2006

July 17, 2006 - Subsurface Investigation Report

August 1, 2006 - Interim Remedial Action Plan

. August 15,2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for Second Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296,10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The elecironjc copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) lnstructions." Please do not submit reports as attachments to eleclronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documenls to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
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SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronii submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (httD://www.swrcb.ca.qov/usvcleanuD/electronic reportin0).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover lettef from the responsible party that siateS, at a minimum, the following:
"l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
$igned by an offlcer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735,6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementaiion reports coniaining geologic of engineerjng
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical repod, you are to
present site speciflc data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensuTe all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK GLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the staie's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

lf it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are nbt submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to ihe Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safeiy
Code, Section 25259.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 .

Sincerely,

\.**\rJr$S."^-*
N'rywt*"'
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

Bruce Rucker
Stellar Environmental Solutions, Inc.
2.198 Sixth Slreet, Suite 201
Berkeley, CA 94710

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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To:
Cc:
Subject:

Henry,

If the purpose of these sarnples
analysis by EPA Method 8260 or
Tedlar bag if the samples were
u6ed,  samples  may be  co l lec ted

Henry Pietropaoli
Richard Makdisi
RE: Oakland Auto works RO000142

is to evaluate the potential for SVE at the site then
8021 is  acceptab le .  Samples  cou ld  be  co l lec ted  us ing  a
ana lyzed w i th in  48  hours .  I f  an  on-s i te  labora tory  i s
by syringe.

Regards ,
Jeffy wickham
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda,  CA 94502-6577
5 1 0  - 5 6 7 - 6 7 9 1  p h o n e
5 1 0 - 3 3 7 - 9 3 3 5  f a x
j erry. wickham@acgov . org

- - - - - O r i g i n a l  M e s s a g e  -  -  -  -  -
From: Henry Pietropaoli [mai 1to: hpietropao]i@stel lar- environmenEaf . coml
S e n t :  F r i d a y ,  A p r i l  0 5 , 2 0 0 7  3 : 0 7  P M
To: vlickham, \Terry, Env- Health
cc :  R ichard  Makd is  i
Sub jec t :  Oak land Auto  works  ROo00f42

dear Mr. .Ierry Wickham,

I wanted to inform you that I am the project manager at Stellar Environmental Solutions
for  the  oak land Autoworks  s i te  a t  240 w.  MacAr thur  B lvd .  (RO000142) .  we ar  schedu led  to
implemenb the "Workplan for Additional Site Characteri zat ion and Interim Remedial Action' ',
dated Decerdcer 27, 2004, incorporating the technical comments in your leLter, dated March
1 , 4 , 2 0 0 6  o n  M a y  2 3  a r \ d  2 4 , 2 0 0 7 .

We are  p lann ing  to  co l lec t  7  to  9  so i l  vapor  samples .  As  a  cos t  sav ing  measure  I  wa6
wondering if rather than coll-ecting summa cannisters and analyzing by To-14A and To-3, if
i t  wou ld  be  OK to  co l lec t  ted la r  bag samples  and ana lyze  by  8015 and 8020?

Thank vou,

H F n r u  P i F l - r - n F - l  i  P  c  R . E . A

S t e l  l a r  E n v i T o n m e n t a l  S o l u t i o n s ,  I n c .
, l  o e  e i  v F h  c t - r c a f  l I ? O 1

T e l :  5 1 0 - 6 4 4 - 3 1 2 3
F a x :  5 I 0  - 6 4 4  - 3  8 5 9
hpietropaol i@ste1f ar-environmental .  com
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ErlvtttoNMeNt\t- Sttlurtons, It'tc. G E o s c t I N c E  &  E n o t r l e n t r o  C 0 N s u L T l N o

March 28. 2ff)5

Mr. Don Hwang
l-ocal Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health - Environmental Protection
I 13l Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, C alif omi a 945O2-6577

Subject: 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
ACEH Fuel kak Case no. RO0000142

Dear Mr, Hwang:

we are following up with Alameda county Health regarding our submittal of the December 27'

2004 workplan for Additional Site characterization and Interim Remedial Action. That

workplan was submitted in response to the October 27, 2005 Alameda County Health letter. The

workplan proposed additional site characterization (exploratoty borehole drilling) to be followed

by an Interim Remedial Action Plan focusing on the feasibility of installing a soil vapor

extraction (SVE) system to address rtsidual conuminant ma$s'

The property owner is committed to moving the site toward regulatory closure, and specifically'

implementing the proPosed corective action. In order to take advantage of the upcoming dry

season (when soil vapor extractiong is most effective), pfoject planning work must be undertaken

soon. We propose lo move ahead on the following schedule:

. April 2005: Competitive bidding process for the drilling-related subcontractors and

conducting pre-field work permitting and planning activities

. May 2005: Conduct the additional site characterization and Procure, install and start-up

the remedial system

' May or June 2005: Submit the Interim Remedial Action Plan

t o ' d 6 9 a E  t ? 9  O I 9  L o s  L r a u a r l u o J ! , \ u e  J E L  L a a s  v 6 o : o I  s o - E t z - . r e } . I
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The proposed schedule is in accordance with State of California regulations allowing a
responsible pady to proceed with a proposed corrective action after 60 days, if the local
implementing agency (Alameda County Health) does not respond to the corrective action
proposal (Califomia Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Underground Tank
Regulations).

Please call us at 510-644-3123 if you have any questions regarding the proposed action.

Sincerely,

&n*o {n.'44ilV
Bruce M. Rucker. R.G.. R,E.A.
Project Manager

zo ' d 6 9 4 €  ? ? 9  O I E i  L o s  L e a u e u r u o J ! n u a  J r L  L a a s  v o l : o I  g o - € } z - J E l ^ l



, RLRMeon couNTy
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hafbor Bay Parkway, Sujte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

May 3,2004

Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing:

subject: Fuel Leak case No. Ro0000i42, oakland Auto works, 240 w. MacArthur Blvd..
Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda county Environmental Health (ACEH) staff met with you, and Bruce Rucker and
Richard Makdisi of stellar Environmental Solutions on April 2g, 2004, to discuss the
information and proposals stated in "Amended Workplan for Additional Site Characterization"
dated December r0, 2003, "workplan for Additional site characterization" dated August 20,
2003' both by Stellar Environmental Solutions, and related correspondence. The Workplan was
approved with the following changes;

l) The total number of boreholes in the sidewalk on Howe St. will be increased to at least
four, equally spaced between proposed boreholes BH-17 and BH_19.

2) In the source are4 at least one borehole will be drilled to the impervious layer below the
salurated zone.

3) Purged groundwater samples will be collected.
4) Analyses for fuel oxygenates will be performed on groundwater samples from source

locations, BH-i I, BH-12, and BH-13.
5) All groundwater monitoring wells will be analyzed at least once for fuel oxygenates but if

detected, it shall be included in future monitoring events.
6) The lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB-) and Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) will be

included in groundwater analyses for monitoring wells, MW_1, 5, and 6.
7) Depttr discrete groundwater samples will be collected from at least one of the source

locations.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

P_lease submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

June 30, 2004 - Soil and Water Investigation Report
July 31, 2004 - Second Quarter 2004 Goundwaier Monitoring Report
October 31, 2004 - Third euarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoriig Report
January 3 l, 2005 - Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitorin-g Riport
April 30, 2005 - First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report



Mr. Poy-Wing
May 3,2004
Page 2 of 2

C:

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional water euality control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.-

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -67 46.

Sincerelv.

>=s\ /+-m-4..-
*t"*"", 

" f
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Pro gram

Bruce Rucker, Stellar Environmental
94710
Donna Drogos
File

Solutions, 2198-6TI St., Suite 201, Berkeley, CA
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'  ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 27,2004

Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94611

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142, Oakland Auto Works, 240 W. MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff "Soil and Groundwater
lnvestigation Report" dated June 8, 2004 by Stellar Environmental Solutions. This
report includes a preferential pathway survey, a water supply well survey, and the
drilling of boreholes beneath the former underground storage tank locations and along
the perimeter of the property. A Corrective Action Plan (CAP) was recommended. We
feel that a CAP would be premature since delineation of the contaminant plume has not
been completed. We request that you address the following technical comments and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Borehole Groundwater Analytical Results map - Cumulative BTEX
concentrations are shown. lnstead, please distinguish benzene concentrations.
Please submit a revised mao.

2) Site Characterization - 26,800 micrograms/liter (ug/l) TVHg detected in
downgradient borehole BH-16. 68,300 ugil TVHg, 617 ugll benzene, 548 ug/l
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), detected in BH-13. The laterat extent of your
dissolved contaminant plume is still undefined. Please propose additional
sampling locations to define the plumes associated with your site in the Work
Plan requested below. Using the geologic cross-sections with soil and
groundwater analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc., and explain
your rationale for the additional sampling locations. You may want to consider
performing an investigation to quickly define the location of the contaminant
plume downgradient from the release site prior to installing the permanent
monatoring network. That will allow you to optimize the location and depth of the
permanent wells, thereby reducing the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of
groundwater samples using a one-time direct push water sampling tool would be
appropriate for this investigation.

3) Source Characterization - 122,00Q ugil TVHg and 10,000 ug/l TVHg have been
detected in boreholes BH-20 and BH-19, respectively. Thus, the source area
has not been vertically delineated. We request that you propose additional

ENVI FIONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, S0rte 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9s35



Mr. Poy-Wing
October ?7 ,2044
Page 2 of 2

borings to delineate the vertical extent of soil contamination in the source area in
the Work Plan requested below.

4) Preferential Pathway Survey - The sanitary sewer lines located beneath Howe
Street and W. MacArthur Boulevard could be installed within trenches backfilled
with more permeable sand at depths which there is reasonable potential for
groundwater to intersect the lineb. Therefore, it must be determined if the
contaminant plumes encountered the sanitary sewer lines spreading the
contamination, partiiularly in the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers.
Please submit a proposal with the Work Plan requested below.

5) lnterim remedial action plan - We feel that a CAP would be premature.
However, an interim remedial action plan may be proposed.

6) Historical Groundwater Monitoring Well Analytical Data - The data for MW-8 Jun-
04 was a typo (Mar-04's data was duplicated). Please correct.

7) Borehole Groundwater Depths - Only first encountered depths were noted.
Static depths will be required in future boreholes.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda Gounty Environmental Health
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

December 27 ,2004 - Work Plan
January 31, 2005 - Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
April 30, 2005 - First Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
July 31 , 2005 - Second Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report .
October 31 , 2005 - Third Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's (Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 ot the California Water Code.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Bruce Rucker, Stellar Environmental Solutions, 21 98-6th St., Suite 201 ,
Berkeley, CA 94710
Donna Drogos
File

C:



Hwang, Don, Env, Health

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Don / Donna -

Hi Don and Donna -

Bruce Rucker [brucker@stellar-environmental.com]
Friday, July 09, 2004 1:36 PM
Don Hwang
Donna Drogos
240 W. MacArthur Blvd, Oakland

We just completed another quarterly groundwater montoring event for the
re ferenced s i te ,  No supr j -ses  in  the  resu l ts ;  the  same we l ls  near  the  fo rmer
source showing the eleveated concentrations.

On .fune 8, 2OO4 we submitted the more extensive soil and groundh?ater
investigation report for your review. Could you let us know the status of
tha t  rev iew p l -ease? We woud l i ke  to  d iscuss  poss ib le  fu tu re  ac t ions  e i ther
on the phone, or if you would prefer, at your office6. Ttrank yau i-n advance
f ^ r  a , ^ , r r  r a h  l  \ /

B r u c e  M .  R u c k e r ,  R . G . ,  R , E . A
Ste l la r  Env i ronmenta f  So lu t ions ,  Inc .
2 1 9 I  S i x t h  S i r e e t ,  # 2  0 1
Berke ley ,  CA 94710

TeI  .  5L0 -644 -3123
F a x i  5 1 0 - 6 4 4 - 3 8 . 5 9
e -maiI : brucker@stel lar - environmental . com



2l9E Sixth Strcet, B€rkeley, CA 94710

ll!_tir:.r-:::
Geoscience & Engineering Consult ing-

liebruary 12,2004

Ms. Donna Drogos - SuPervisor
Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Ilealth Services - Environmental Protection

I l3l Harbor Bay ParkwaY, Suite 250
Alamcda, Cali fornia 94502'6577

Subject: Workplan for Additional Sitc Characterization
Oakland Auto Works (Former Vogue Tyres)- 240 W MacArthur Blvd'' Oakland' CA

ACEH Fuel Leak Case No' R00000142

Dear Ms. Drogos:

S te l l a rEnv i ronmen ta |so lu t i ons . l nc . (SES) i s reques t i ngyourass i s tance in reso l v ing i ssueson th i s
case, with the specific objecrive of obtaining Alameda County Health's approval on work that the

responsible party (Clen Poy-Wing) has proposed' Mr- Don Flwang is the Alameda Couniy Health

case officer. Below is a brief history of the case since the initial workplan was requested try Alameda

[ounly Health.

April 16,2003. Alameda county Healrh letter r€quests a technical workplan for additional sitq

character izat ion.That| t teraskedforgharacter izat ionworktobeperformed.Thepanoftheofthe
county lettEr that referenced a utility survey (to identify potential preferential pathways), stated:

"report yourfindings intheSoil and Water Investigation Report " None ofthe information requested

(specifically well survey, preferential pathway survey or geologic cross-sections) were requesled to

hre submitted with the workplan.

August E, 2003. Letter from Mr. Poy-Wing to Alarneda County Heath explaining that due to a

sonsultant transition on the projecr, the technical workplan would be submitted in August 2003'

August 20,2003. SES submits the requested lechnical workplan' which indicated that all activities

requested by Alameda County Health would be conducted'

December3,2003.AlamedacountyHea|thsendsalet terdisapprovingthetechnica|workplan'and
r€quEs lssometechn ica | rev i s ionsandadd i t i ona lac t i v i t i es ( i nc lud ing rev i s ingsomeo f theboreho le
locations, and incrcasing the frequency of soil sampling)' This tetter cnce again reiterated that all

{indings are to be reported in the Soil and Water Investigation Repon' not in the technical workplan'

The..disapproval ' ,of theworkplanoccurreddespiteSEscontact ingMr.Hwangnumeroust imesto

* Ste[ar Environmental Solutions' Inc,: Tel: {5lO) 644-3123 ' Fax:

zo 'd 699€ t , t ' g  o tg  Los  L  e : tL ra tuuoJ  !  . \L ra  J€L Laas  vzg :oT t 'o -z I -qa l



Alameda County Environmental Health Dept'

February 17,2004
Page 2

indicate that as rh€ workplan was taking so long to be rcviewed, to please include any additional or

except ionsascondit ionso|approvalof theworkplansolhat lheprojectworkcouldmoveforward.
'Ihe approach o[ approval contingent on some addition is a common response to regulatory

workplans with the RWQCB, SCVWD, and other ACH case officers'

December f 0,2003. Following a discussion between SES and Mr' Hwang to clarify these issues'

SES submits the amended technical workplan. In accordance with Mr. I lwang's verbally direction'

lhe amendment specifically addressed only those revised items, rather than re-writing the entire.

workplan,tominimizethedurat ionofthereviewcycle. ' I -heworkplanamendmentwho||yaddressed
the Alameda County Health-requested revisions'

February 6,2O0{- Alter several attempts by SES to contact Mr' Hwang to determine when the

workp lanwou ldbeapproved ,sEs reachesMr 'Hwangby te lephoneandd iscusses thecase 'Mr '
Hwang thens ta tes tha tA iamedaCoun tyHeahhwan tsso i | samp lescc l | ec ted fo rana |ys i s f romthe
unsoturat"d zcne (the first time this request was made either verbally or in writing)' while this is a

highly unusual technical request (since the "soil' ' data will be a combination of both sorbed-phase

and dissolved-phase contamination), SES immediately agrees to conduct the additional analysis Mr'

Hwang suggested a meeting (between Alameda County Health' SES and the responsible pany) to

discuss the case. While we indicated that a meeting between all parries would cenainly be beneficial

after the collection of the new data, we sl(essed that a meeting should not be necessary to approve the

p roposedwork 'and i twasourop in ion tha t i twou |daddadd i t i ona l ,unnecessa ryde |ays .A tOur

,ugg"rtion, in order to expedite the completion of the investigation work proposed in tbe workplan'

M , 'H* "ngagreed tosendou ta |e t te rspp rov ing theworkp lancon t i ngen tuponconduc t i ng the
saturated soil sampling. This approach was fecently urilized by a different Alameda County Health

case olficcr on a similar SES pruject'

Feb rua ry9 ,2004 'A |amedacoun ly } Iea | thsendsa |e t te rw i tha reques tcon t rad i c to ry top rev ious
requests (and contradictory to what Mr' llwang verbally agreed to)' as follows:

r Item I - Site Characterization. The lett€r says that rhe proposed borehole locations are

..subjecttothet j t i l i tySurvey' , 'Thef i rst twoIett€rs|romA|ameda.CountyHea|thbothsaid

tha t the f i nd ings< l f t heu l i l i t ysu rveya re tobe lepo r ted in theSo i l andWate r Inves t i ga t i on
RePort, not in the wcrkPlan'

. It€m 2 - Borehole Sampling' This item was the one Mr' Hwang requested verbally' and

which we verbally agreed to do February 6' 2004'

€ o ' d 6 9 A €  t t g  O T 9  L o s  L e a u a u r u o J l ^ u a  J l e L L a a s  v g g : o l  t ' o - z l - q a J



Alameda County Environrnental Health Dept'

February 12,2004

Page 3

r ltem 3 - well Survey. Mr. tlwang had previorrsly (November 2003) verbally indicated that

our already-conducred water well survey (including only water supply wells) would be

adequate, however our amended workplan committed to doing another survey (to include all

wells) if requested. and thus this coukl have been stated as a condition ofthe approval'

o ltem 4 Geologic Cross Sections' The first two tetters from Alameda County Health both

said that tbe cross-sections are to be reported in the Soil and Waler InvEstigation Report' not

in the workPlan.

Summary

T he propelty owner is committe<J to conducting the work necessary to move the site toward

regulatory closure, and cur previous submittals have agreed to conducl any and all work that

Alameda Counry Health requesrs' However' there appears to be a seriorrs communication problem

bctween SES and Alameda county Health on this particular case' lt has been 6-month delay in

implementing the work. In out pretious experience a six-month timeframe for the approval of a

workplan is unprecedented. Wt huu" diligently tried to address Alameda County Health's requests'

however the requ i re rnen tshavechangedw i th thesuccess i veA |amedaCoun tyHea l th le l t e rs
d i sapprov ing theworkp lan .Nows ixmon thsa f te r the in i t i a i submi r ta l 'A lamedaCoun tyHea l th i s
request inginformat iontobeinc|udedintheworkp|anthatprevio| . lsA|amedaCountyHea|threquests
*p..if,."tty said were to be discussed in the Soiland Water Invesdgation Report

our initial workplan and subsequent amendment f'ully addressed all the requirements stipulated in the

associated Alameda county Health lelters. we also verba)ly agreed with Mr. Hwang to conduct the

sa tu ra tedso i l samp | inghe ind i ca tedwas theon ly rema in ing techn ica l i ssue fo r the f i na lapp rova l .
we therefore respectf,ully reque$ that Alameda county Health provide written of the proposed work-

Please contact the undersigned directly if you have any questions'

SincerelY,

'8"^, n.$ah,
Bruce M. Rucker, R.G., R.E'A.
Project Manager

cc: Mr. Glen Poy-Wing (responsible pany)

t o ' d 6 S A €  ! t 9  O I 9  L o s  L P a | - r e u u o r ! , \ u a  J t L L a + s  V g g : O I  ' O - Z T - q a l



STELLAR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

2198 S ix th  S t ree t ,  Su i te  201

BerkeleY, CA 947 l0
Tel: (510f 644-3123
Fax:  (510)  644-3859

fax
Oi"u orogos - AIa-.d" County Heafth - LOP Unit

5ta.337-9335

24O W. MacArthur Eoulevard' Oakland' CA

pages:

NOTES:

i (including this cover Page)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIFIONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337"9s35

February 9, 2004

Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 9461I

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No- RO0000142, Vogue T1res, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 9461 I

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed ,'Amended Workplan for
Additional Site Characterization" dated December 10, 2003 by Stellar Environmental Solutions.
The Workplan is not approved. We request that you address the remaining technical commerus,
and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Site Characterization - The approval ofthe two proposed boreholes on Howe St.
will be subject to the Utility Survey, which will determine if the groundwater
contaminant plume will be intercepted prior to reaching the proposed, boring
locations.

2) Borehole Sampling - The proposal calls for soil samples to not be collected from
the saturated zone. We disagree because product can become entrapped below
the water table. Therefore, adequate vertical delineation may require sampling
from the saturated zone.

3) Well Survey - The Workplan proposes to only include water supply wells for the
purpose of identifying potential sensitive receptors. However, wells also are to be
evaluated as potential conduits for contamination to migrate from shallow
aquifers to deep aquifers. Therefore, wells other than water supply wells may
need to be evaluated-

4) Geologic cross-sections Please also provide a length wide cross-section ofthe
property.

Please revise the amended work plan to incorporate the changes requested above.



Mr. Poy-Wing
Febniary 9, 2004
Page 2 of 2

TECHNICAL R.EPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following slrhedule:

April 9, 2004 - Amended Work Plan
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2004 - First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
July 31, 2004 - Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
October 31, 2004 - Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
January 3 1, 2005 - Fourth Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,
t t ^

Z-*-^ f%Z
V

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Bruce Rucker, Stellar Envircrrnental
94710
Donna Drogos

J File

Solutions, 2198-6m St., Suite 201, Berkeley, CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Aoencv Director

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,1ENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

December 3, 2003

Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland,CA 94611

Dear Mr. Poy-Wing:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142, Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "Workplan for Additional
Site Characterization" dated August 20, 2003 by Stellar Environmentai Solutions. The
Workplan is not approved. We request that you address the remainiug technical comments, and
send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

l ) Site Characterization - The Workplan proposes boreholes to define the
.groundwater contaminant plume. We do not agree with the three proposed boring
locations east ofthe properQr because the groundwater flow has been indicated
west and north. Instead, we believe that to define the plume, additional boreholes
ought to be located west ofthe former fuel tanks and boreholes BH-6 and BH-4,
and north of the fomer fuel tanks and MW-l and MW-5 on the site side of Howe
St. Please propose additional sampling locations to define the plume associated
with your site in the amended work plan requested below.

Borehole Samples and Depths - a) The proposed number ofborehole soil samples
are inadequate. Instead, we please collect soil samples at a minimum of 5-foot
intervals, changes in lithology, the soiligroundwater interface, and areas of
obvious contamination. b) The proposed borehole depths are inadequate for
vertical delineation. Several ofthe well logs indicated gasoline odors at 20 ft.

Please propose procedures for sample collection and borehole depths in the
amended work plan requested below.

t \



Mr. PoyiYT;ng
December 3, 2003
Pagc 2 of 3

3) Preferential Pathway Survey - a) Utility Suwey - Please submit map(s) and cross-
sections showing the location and depth ofall utility lines and trenches (including
sewers, stom drains, pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and
plume area(s). Evaluate the probability of the contaminant plumes encountering
preferential pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination,
particularly in the vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Report your
findings in the Soil and Water Investigation Report (SWI) Report requested
below. b) Well Survey - The Workplan proposes to only include water supply
wells. Water we11s are to be included. Locate water wells within a quarter mile
radius of the site. Show the location of the wel1s and the site on a map. List well
construction details for each well. Please submit in the Soil and Water
Investigation Report.

4) Geologic cross-sections - A-A' and B-B' were provided. Please show their
locations on the site plan. In your cross-sections, please also include soil and
groundwater analytical results, and utility conduits. Please use cross-sections to
propose additional boreholes, evaluate the probability of the contaminant plumes
encountering preferential pathways and the occurrence and distribution ofMTBE
at your site in the Soil and Water Investigation Report.

5) Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - Include extended geologic cross-sections,
which incorporate data (analflical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc.) from
adjacent sites to use to evaluate the occurrence and distribution ofMTBE at your
site in the Soil and Water Investigation Repott.

6) Professional seal - A1l technical reports must contain a statement ofprofessional
certification with the appropriate professional signatures and seals.

TECHMCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

January 31, 2004 - Amended Work Plan
January 31 , 2004 - Fourlh Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
April 30, 2004 - First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
July 31, 2004 - Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
October 31, 2004 - Third Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report



Mr. Poy-Wing
December 3, 2003
Page 3 of3

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Bruce Rucker, Stellar Environmental Solutions, 2198-6In St., Suite 20i, Berkeley, CA
947t0
D-onna Drogos
Ele

rN
Don Hwang
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Subject:

51.8597429I

I
OAKLAND AUTO

OAKI.AND AUTO WORKS
140 W i,l.cArhu Blt|[_

0akland, CA 94611
(510) 5s7-8388

UIFRKS

e
PAGE A1

Augrrst 8, 2003

Mr. Don Hnrang - Hazffdoils Mdcrials Specialist
AJameda County B,nvironmentat HcaNl
Local Oversight ho grara
I I 3 I Harbor DaY ParkwaY, $uite 250
Alameda" Celift,mia 94502

Former Vogue l)rcs Faciiiq. - Cwr€nr Oaktand Auto $'orks Facility

24O W€$t M€,Adhut Bhnd., oot<land, Cdifomia

ACEII Fuet Lealc Case no. RO0000142

Dear Mr. Huaug:

I am the cuuent ProPerty ownef for the refereuced firel tealr case' My rvifc aad I Frchqs: d the

grop€rty ftom lvtr, vla,,=n Dodson in 2002, qril at thst time rr,re assulned full responsihill.y for

tre UFST-rclated invcstigation. we 6€ comrained to addrcssirg tlre ACtrtI conTr c srip rlated

in your April 15,2w lettcr, and apologrrc for not responding to the re$rest for 
1t:iilical

uurkplan by the requeste.d oate of fune 3, 2oo3' 1Ye art' b tftc proc*e cf chz;rgiqg

envLronmental consults[ts due to the obvious need for morc rigorous gt'aluation cf'site

coffaminant colditiotrs tbatr bss prwiou:Iy lrc-n ccadlcrcd at the site' arrd ule ftel it ir mnre

qpproFiate to have a local co'nsultrnt with consid<able e}9€rience in defining ttre ext:nt of

n5ramiarnon plumes and who has €xPsricuce working wit} ACEH'

t /s. lnvc thcrcforc rctailcd Steller Eo'iroore-afal Solutions. Inc' (SEfi' Berkelcy' Califin t ia) to

begin urork immediately on tlus case- Their fnsr ask will be to comf iete sad submit to r )CEH

thc reque,sted rccbnicsl .^,orkptrn- ule roquest lhat ACEH rc'rise. tbc rvotlglan suhmittal t;'rte to

August 20, 200s, to allow sEs the time to conduct sufficient site evaluatioo to Ftoviie the

acEH-Equestn.l level of dctail dn tecbnical rationale for firrther wonk* SES vril i also

coordinae and condust within agptoximarely one weck the n6rfi grourrd'idtef moldloring- ivenl'

Ae reqmsted in the.ACF,H letter, alt Ers ndlryater sarnple$ wiil be aralyaed fur ttre aeld''ional

potential sib csrbminants of concem- (tliesel and the lead scaveng(ts EDB and EDC) Wc

anticipet tl|at tln grounalwatfi gsmpling alocultr€(ltatioE rrport will be sub'Bified to AcEfi on or

before September 1, 2003.
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Mr. Don H1|l{l9

AlarnedaCounty Environmental Health

August 8, 2001

We are cpnmiltcd t6 bfinging this sitE to reguJatory closure, we look forward to corti,nuitu to

vrorlc with yorl and will court on yun firnre wrifietr ryproYal of actiots takerr at *rnr r'ite to

srppfit olf applicatioos for reimbrnsements undet the Stde of Cslifomia Underglvrnd Simage

Tanlc Cleaoup Funil. AS I arn the cufi€ol property orrnet aud responsible party fi:;i the

environmental iNestig*ion, I request lhet ACEi{ attdress qll fintha correspoatleoce to lni':' and

discontinrrc corresponclence to Mt' DodSon Should you have any questions/gomnenti 
"of 

a

tecbniear trshtrE, plesse sontact sE$ directly (attention Mr. Bnrce l{ucker at 510-544-:1123)'

Feel fr(,'e lo contact mE ditstly if you bave any othef questions'

Sincercly,
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4400 Ashe Road, Suib #206, Bakersfieu, CA 93313
Officg: (66i)8311646 Faxr (66t) 83t-1771
E-Mail: aecinc@sbcglobat.nei

Fax
Don Hwang
Alameda County

From; Debbie lrwln

(s10) 337-e33s Pagesr

Dater 08ilC4l03

Change of Address

B UEeht tr For Reviow E Please Comment E Pfease Reply E Please nacyclc

a Commclrtsr

Don,

Would you please change lhe addressee and eddress for the following file: Leak Gase No.
RO0000142 Vogue Tyres, lvlr. Glen Poy-Wing purchased the property from lvlr. Wanen Dodson.

Please ohange documentation to read:

Mr. Glen Poy-Wing
Oakland Auto Works
240 West MacArlhur Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94611

(510) 597-8388
(s10) 597-8291

(
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. ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

April 16,2003

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
PO Box 69807
Los Angeles, CA 90067-0809

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Alqrneoo counly
MAY 19 2003

En y,,r'onrni,.r 
|(rJ .{eatrfh

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIV]ENTAL PROTECTION
'1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S3s5

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000i42, Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "4'h Quarter Groundwater
Sampling Report" dated November 11, 2002 and "1't Quarter Groundwater Sampling Report"
dated March 7, 2003 prepared by Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. We request that you
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical
reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1) Site Characterization - Up to 9'76,000 micrograrn/liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum
Hydrocartons-gasoline (TPH-g), 5,200 u.g/l Benzene, and 4,200 ug/l Methyl Tertiary-
Butyl Ether (MTBE) have been detected in monitoring wells at the property boundaries
of your site. Thus, the lateral and vertical extent of your dissolved contaminant plumes is
undefined. Please propose additional sampling locations to define the plumes associated
with your site in the work plan requested below. hrclude geologic cross-sections and
show soil and groundwater analytical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc., and

;:i,ffi i;t"*?::it';i;x',t1"J:1,'tri#;"ii:n,:",'i#llilH,l"Jiliff :
+irsffi ;fr 1""T,"?::i[""T#il"*l',i:itffiffi #*:1,::,n:;*,T-
reducing the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of groundwater samples using a
one-time direct push water sampling tool would be appropriate for this investigation.

2) Source Characterization - Up to 11,700 milligramlkilogram (mg/kg) TPH-G and25.6
mg/kg Benzene have been detected in soil at the northeast comer ofyour site. Thus,
the iateral and vertical extent of soil contamination is undefined. Please include your
proposal for soil contamination is definition in the work plan requested below.
lnclude geologic cross-sections and show soil and groundwater analytical results,
utility conduits, well screens, etc., and explain your rationale for additional sampling
locations.



t
Mr. Dodson
Apnl 16,2002
Page 2 of3

3) Preferential Pathway Survey - We request that you perform a preferential pathway
study that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells,
utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in
the vicinity of the site. The purpose of the preferential pathway study is to locate
potential migration pathways and conduits and determine the probability of the plume
encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread contamination.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location
and depth ofall utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains,
pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s).
Evaluate the probability ofthe contarninant plumes encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Report your frndings in the Soil
and Water Investigation Report (SWI) Report requested below.

b) Well Surwey - Locate we1ls within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the
location of the wells and the site on a maD. List well construction details for
each well. Please submit.

4) Groundwater Sampling for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel (TPH-D) - Borings
BH-6 found 450,000 microgram/liter (ugil) TPH-D on January 10, 1,997. Groundwater
sampling of the existing monitoring wells for TPH-D was only performed on August 8,
1997. MW-l, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, were all nondetectable (ND) for TPll-D.
MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3, are all downgradient of and within 10 feet of either the
former tank or dispenser locations. Please sample MW-I, MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6,
ard MW-8 for TPH-D. If TPH-D is detected in any well, it is to be incorporated into
your regular monitoring plan.

5) Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - Up to 4,200 ugn MTBE has been detected
onsite. The removal of a waste oil tank on October 3, 1996 has been documented. The
background history ofthe site showed that the gasoline tanks were from Gulf Oil which
was prior to the use of MTBE. None of the soil samples collected onsite found MTBE
concentraliors above the detection limits. Adiacent and uop:radient of the site is Shell
Service Stfr, 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., where 

"fl],ZO-O 
ug/f MTBE was found.

However, MW-4 which is within l5 Get of the propg4y line and is located on the Vogue
Tyres side.] never found MTBE above tne aetectf timits. We request that you
develop extended geologic cross-sections which incorporate data (analy.tical results,
utility conduits, well screens, etc.) from adjacent sites to use to propose work to evaluate
the occurance and distribution ofMTBE at your site.

6) Historical Groundwater Depths - Please add a column for groundwater depths to the
Table of Aralytical Results.

7) "Recommendation (3)" - Our review ofboring logs did not find the confining clay
layers described by your consultant. Please use the geologic cross sections requested
above to clarifv their assessment.



rt

Mr. Dodson
April 16,2002
Page 3 of3

8) Historical Hydraulic Gradient - Please provide rose diagrams, which include
cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.

9) Analyses for lead scavengers Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) and Ethylene Dichloride
(EDC) were previously requested but omitted. Please include in the next round of
groundwater monitoring. If any of the compounds are detected, and are determined to be
ofconcem (poses a risk to human health, the enyironment, or water resources) it is to be
incorporated into your regular monitoring plan. Also, please analyze for these
compounds in source area soil. Please propose additional sampling locations to define
the plumes associated with your site in the work plan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

o June 3,2003 - Work Plan
. July 31, 2003 - Quarterly Reporl for the Second Quarter 2003
o October 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2003
. January 31, 2004 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2003

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13261 of Ihe Califomia Water Code.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

/:>-s--^
Don Hwang
HazardousMateri; Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Jonathan b.rck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313
Donna Drogos
File
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ALAMEb,{ COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, a.gency oirector

a

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SLrite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337 933s

April 16,2003

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
PO Box 69807
Los Angeles, CA 90067-0809

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000142, Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.,
Oaklan4CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "4tn quarter Groundwater
Sampling Report" dated November 11,2002 and "1s! Quarter Groundwater Sampling Report"
dated March 7, 2003 prepared by Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. We request that you
address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the technical
reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

l) Site Characterization - Up to 976,000 microgram/liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-gasoline (TPH-g), 5,200 ug/l Ben zene, and 4,200 ngll Methyl Tertiary-
Butyl Ether (MTBE) have been detected in monitoring wells at the property boundaries
ofyour site. Thus, the lateral and vertical extent ofyour dissolved contaminant plumes is
undefined. Please propose additional sampling locations to define the plumes associated
with your site in the work plan requested below. Include geologic cross-sections and
show soil and groundwater anallical results, utility conduits, well screens, etc., and
explain your rationale for additional sampling locations. You may want to consider
performing an investigation to quickly define the location of the contaminant plume
downgradient fiom the release site prior to installing the permanent monitoring network.
That will allow you to optimize the location and depth of the permanent wells, thereby
reducing the cost of the monitoring work. Collection of groundwater samples using a
one-time direct push water sampling tool would be appropriate for this investigation.

2) Source Chmacterization - Up to 11,700 milligram/kilogram (mglkg) TPH-G and 25.6
mg/kg Berzene have been detected in soil at the northeast comer of your site. Thus,
the lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination is undefined. Please include your
proposal for soil contamination is definition in the work plan requested below.
Include geologic cross-sections and show soil and groundwater analytical results,
utility conduits, well screens, etc., and explain your rationale for additional sampling
locations.



Mr. Dodson
April 16,2002
Page 2 of3

3) Preferential Pathway Suwey - We requdst that you perform a preferential pathway
study that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells,
utilities, pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in
the vicinity ofthe site. The purpose ofthe preferential pathway study is to iocate
potential migration pathways and conduits and determine the probability of the plume
encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread contamination.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location
and depth of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains,
pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s).
Evaluate the probability ofthe contaminant plumes encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Report your findings in the Soil
and Water Investigation Report (SWI) Report requested below.

b) Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the
location of the wells and the site on a map. List well construction details for
each well. Please submit.

4) Groundwater Sampling for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel (TPH-D) - Borings
BH-6 found 450,000 microgram/liter (ug/l) TPH-D on January 10, 1997. Groundwater
sampling of the existing monitoring wells for TPH-D was only performed on August 8,
1997. MW-l, MW-2, MV/-3, and MW-4, were all nondetectable (ND) for TPH-D.
MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3, are all downgradient of and within 10 feet of either the
former taak or dispenser locations. Please sample MW-1, MW-Z,MW-3, MW-5, MW-6,
and MW-S for TPH-D. If TPH-D is detected in anv well. it is to be incoroorated into
your regular monitoring plan.

5) Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - Up to 4,200 ug/l MTBE has been detected
onsite. The removal ofa waste oil tank on October 3, 1996 has been documented. The
background history of the site showed that the gasoline tanks wete from Gulf Oil which
was prior to the use of MTBE. None of the soil samples collected onsite found MTBE
concentrations above the detection limits. Adjacent and upgradient of the site is Shell
Service Station, 230 W. MacArthur Blvd., where up to 3,200 ug/l MTBE was found.
However, MW-4 which is within 15 feet of the property line and is located on the Vogue
Tyres side, has never found MTBE above the detection limits. We request that you
develop extended geologic cross-sections which incorporate data (analfical results,
utility conduits, well screens, etc.) from adjacent sites to use to propose work to evaluate
the occutance and distribution of MTBE at your site.

6) Historical Groundwater Depths - Please add a column for groundwater depths to the
Table of Analytical Results.

7) "Recommendation (3)" * Our review ofbodng logs did not find the confining clay
layers described by your consultant. Please use the geologic cross sections requested
above to clarify their assessment.



Mr. Dodson
April 16,2002
Page 3 of3

8) Historical Hydraulic Gradient - Please provide rose diagrams, which include
cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.

9) Amlyses for lead scavengers Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) and Ethylene Dichloride
(EDC) were previously requested but omitted. Please include in the next round of
groundwater monitoring. If any ofthe compounds are detected, and are determined to be
ofconcern (poses a risk to human health, the environment, or water resources) it is to be
incorporated into your regular monitoring plan. Also, please anallze for these
compounds in source area soil. Please propose additional sampling locations to define
the plumes associated with your site in the work plan requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

. June 3,2003 - Work Plan
o July 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2003
o October 31, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2003
o January 31, 2004 - Quanerly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2003

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under S ection 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

If you have aay questions, please call me at (510) 567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

>\.x #.^f.^-i--
Don Hwang d
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., zM00 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313
ponna Drogos

'/Fi1e



. AIAMEDA COUNTY
HEALT.H CARE SERVICES
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONITlENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Su le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510J 567-6700
FAX {s10) 337-9335

Apil1,2002

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
PO Box 69807
Los Angeles, CA 90067-0809

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000I42, Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, CA 94611

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "December 2001 Quarterly
Groundwater Sampling" dated January 30, 2002, "October 2001 Quarterly Groundwater
Sampling ard Summary 'Hi-Vac' Report" dated December 15, 2001, and "July 2001 Quarterly
Groundwater Sampling Report," dated August 3i, 2001, al1 prepared by Advanced
Environmental Concepts, Inc. We request that you address the following technical comments,
perform the proposed work, and send us the technical reporls requested below.

- - '  3f:
TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Groundwater Monitoring - After the use of 'Hi-Vac', groundwater contaminant
concentratiorrs generally dccieased sigrrificantly. For a few contaminants, the
concentrations increased. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-5, were
subj ected to vacuum extraction. Maximum Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline
(TPH-G), Benzene, and Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) concentrations found on
December 19, 2001 were 5,800 u!1, 620 ug/I, and 370 u!1, respectively. We request
that you monitor the groundwater contaminant plumes on a quarterly basis to evaluate
plume stability. Discuss t}re results of your plume monitoring in the Quarterly Reports
requested below. We request that Quarterly Reports contain all of the following: a
discussion of the results of your plume rnonitoring, an evaluation of the stability of your
plume and recommendations for the installation of additional wells if your evaluation
indicates your plume is migrating, and a description of any additional work that may be
needed.



Mr. Dodson
Apnl 1,2002
Page2 of2

e
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Piease submit techdcal reports to the Alameda Corurty Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

. Aprif 15, 20OZ - Quarterly Report for the First Quarter 2002

. Jufy '15,2002 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2002

. October 15, 2002 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2002

. January {5, 2003 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 2002

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control
Board's (Regional Board) authority under S eation 13267 of the Califomia Water Code.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversi ght Pro gram

C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313

File

>\.-{\
Don Hwang
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 1l, 2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway, Suite 250
Alamedd, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacAr*rur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611
RO0000142

"Summary 'Hi-Vac' Workplan" dated September 11, 200i and "Using 'Hi-Vac' Technique"
dated October 11, 2001, prepared by Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., were reviewed.
The technique propos'ed may be implemented contingent upon approval by the Bay Area Air
Quality Management District.

Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 561-6746.

Sincerelv.

g/-'
L :

>-\=^_ %=-v"$C
Don Hwang {
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ionathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfreld, CA 93313

v/t.lle
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October 8, 2001

Mr. Robert Cave
Bay Area Air Quality ManagemeDt District
939 Ellis Street
San !-rancisco, California 94109

I{E: Using '}Ii-Vac" Technique
Fonncr Vogue Tytes Facility
240 West MauArrhur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Cave:

Advanced Environmental cooccptr' Inc. (AEC) is preased to prescnt the followi'g informatio'for your
review 

-so frat we qav gain lpprovdl to conduct a s-day duai vapo, extEction f;asibiliry snrdy ai the
former Vogue Tyres facility, 240 West MacArthur, Oakland, California.

Thc dual vapor extraction feasibility study vill involve the use ofa vacuum hlrck and dcgassing otachine to
rc,'ov€ gasoline impactcd groundwster, and soil vapors from the water-bearing zone identified at
approximately l3-f'et below ground surfacc (bgs). The vacuum tuek and degassing nrachi e is owned and
operakd by Adams services, 16 t 2 Maple Avenue, Gard€na, califomia, Their services rvill be rcndcrcd ir
accordance with south coast Air Quality Managemotrt District (sc,,\eMD) permit to construct/operat€
#D93903. The degassing process is outlired in lhe attached permit as issued by the SCAQMD. AEC
proposes to wolt under Bay Area Air Qualty Managemcnt Dishict (BAAeMD) Regulation g, Rule 47 fo1
air strippinB.

Conceptually, AEC proposes thc followingl

I) Inscft a l-inch diameter PVC stirr8er (1j' in leugrh) into the gasoliDe impacted
groundwater well (MW-l, MW-2, MW-3, MW-s, and MW-6), The stinger will bc fined
through the center of a rubber boot that will be slipped over thc top of thc groundwater
well, then securcd with sn sdjustablc plpe ciamp.

2) Apply, vacuum to the monitoring well (maximum l00-incires of wate() to rcnrove the
gasoline impacted groEndwater and aifltain a steudy drawdown surc of equilibriLrnr.
Onc€ the water bas bcen "drawn down" within the well the vacuunl cffcDt wi[I bcgin
removlng tlls gasoline vapors ftom th€ watEr-bearing zone, The groundwater will flow
iuto the vacum tntck and the gasoline laden vapore rvill be cotrtrolled through the use of
a degassing machine.

3) Though the use ofPVC manifolded on the downsh'eam side ofthe well and upsheam of
the degassing nrachrne, AEC will be ablc to monitor vapols entcring fre systcm on a time
dependent basis. Thc amount of rcadings coltected per hour witl be detemnrcd lir the
field. The readings will be collcctcd using a factory calibrated LE["/O2 meter that has
PPM capabilities. Air samples will also be collected usiug Tedlar bags to confim the
validity ofour field readings.

.ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPIS WITH DESIGN IN MIND ,

44OO ASHE ROAD #206 AAKERSFIELD. CA 93313 661/B3t-1646 FAX 661/B3r -1771
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4) Flow ratc will also be logged to aid irr calculating pounds per day, and gallors per day, of

gasoline'range hydrocarbons rcmovcd fiom each well.

The test is estimated to rirn a maximum of five days as allow€d by tle BAAQMD. Groundwaler samples
will be cotlected from the monitoring wells p ot to initiating the 5-day f'easibility study, rnd the wells will
bE re-sanrpled at thE csDpletion ofthe study to gauge the efl'ective[ess of the water rcmovrl. If the 5-day
l,esting proves successful, AEC will apply for a dual vapor exh{otion Permit and use the vacuum tluck
technique on N tegulat trasis to conduct remediation of tlrc gasoliue impacted gtoundxater,

The vacuum tluck is being used in lieu ofa petmanent exnactior systctn for the following rcasons:

1) There is limited access and space for extraction/sparge, or stripping equipmcnt including
watcr holding tanks.

2) Use ofa vacuum truck allows access to the individDal wells wilhotLt having to manifold a
piping system undergrou:rd.

3) On-site water treatment, and dischalge to sewer costs are approximat€ly $l'00/gallon'
Blecftical costs to operate two 7.5-hp electic tlotors needed to tum the blowcrs are

aunentl) nning $1500.00/month during the summer and $l200.00lmonth during the

winter. Water treatmeDt costs using the vacuum huck are €stamat€d at $0-15/8allotr, plus

the hourly rate for the tnlck and op€rator.,

4 )Thes i te l i tho |ogy ischarac ter izedbyap las t icc lay f romgrade l€v€ l to thcwater -bca ] i r rg
zoneatappfoxi,natelyl3-feetbgsTh€water-b€sringzonehasanapproximatethicknoss
of 3-feet and is ' perched" ou another plastic clay zon€ that acts an aquiclude' So far the

gasoline has nat rniBrated to thc uldcrlyi g clay layer. The gasoline contandnatlol

migrated io the water tabl€ ftom the former tank emplacement that Penetrated the-clay

zone into the water-bearing zone- Therefore, there is only a mioor volume of sotl

contaminatiol becausc thc migration has been restlicted through the impetmeable clay,

however, thc gasoLne has mignted to the northwest within the waler-bcarjng zone The

focus of tris rsmcdiation is to affect secondary source rcmoval on the waler-bea ng

zoDe.

Tltank you for your time and eflbfi in reviewing this proposal and I look lbrward ta your repLy Should you

require additional information please do not hesitate io contact AEC at yoltr conveniettce

Sinc ely

Advauccd Environmenlal Cuncepls, Inc.

ru,p--_
S€rlior Ceologist

cc: Mr, Don Hwang, Alameda Couflty Environnental Health Department

. ENVIRONMENTAT CONCEPlS WITH OESIGN IN MINO '

44OO ASHE HOAIJ #206 BAKEFSFIELD.  CA 93313 661/'g3 r - 1646 FAX 661 /831 -1771
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Facsimi le f rom:

6 6 1 - 8 3 1 - 1 ? ? 1

I
E C

o
p . 1

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.

lf yo! need a re-send on any of the Pages please call the number llsted below within 15 minutes- ffwe do not hear from you, we will assume tirat all pages wete received,

FAX COVER SHEET

page(s) to send, ptus cover page

NAME:

GOMPANY:

The hard copy of this trahsmittal i s  I l

-
ann, .lhvt [4;ta??

FAX Telephone #:

OFfice Telephone #:

9o

Jonathan Buck .

Advanced Envirgnmental ConceDts, lnc.

4400 Ashe Road. Suite 206

Bakersfi eld, California 9331S

FAX Telephone #: 661tgy-1771

Office Telephone #: 661/931.1646

is not I I belng sent by mail.

'" 
ilht- u tl,L TFACSIMILE REGARDING:

For lfoul commont6 As you requested

t Please call me about lhls As we discussed

t l Approve, sign, and tax back No re6ponse requiled

4400AsheRoad #206 . B.kersrietd, Cotrforn,a 03313 . (661) 831,164ri c rAX.{661)B3T_1771
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Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc,

FAX COVER SHEET

We have page(s) to send, plus cover page,

lf you need a re-send on any of lhe pages please call the number listed below within l5 minutes. lf

Facsimile from:

----=:--------:-1-

^rru, vqw tfu)Q ??
FAXrelephone#, 9{s 3lTqzzg

office Telephone #:

NAME: Jonathan Buck

COMPANY: AdvancedEnyironmentalConcepts.lnc'

4400 Ashe Road. Suite 206

Bakersfield, California 933'13

FAX Telephone #: 661/831'1771 ..

Qffiee Telephone #; 6611831-1646

For your comments As you requested

t Please call me about this I As we discussed

Apptove, sign, and fax back I No resDonse roquirod

The hard copy of this transmittal i s l l is not I I being sent by mail.



ALAIiI6DAcoUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

July 26,2001

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
(s10) 567,6700
FAX (s10) 337-3335

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St-
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subject: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611
RO0000142

"May 2001 Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report" dated May 27 ,2001 was reviewed.
Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-I, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4,
MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8, on May 11,2001. MW-l and MW-5 again had the highest
constituent concentrations except for methyl tefiiary-butyl ether (MTBE), consistent with
historical results. MW-l and MW-5 are within 20 feet of each other. MW-1's concentrations
were 20,000 ugll Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), 2,900 ug/l benzene, 310
ug/l toluene, 1,900 ug/1 xylene,23} a/l ethylbenzene (BTXE), and <30 ugil MTBE. MW-5's
concentrations were 22,000 ug/l TPH-G, 2,600 ug/I,480 ug/1,2,700 ug1,220 ugA BTXE, and
<30 ug/l MTBE. MW-2 had the lowest concentrations for TPH-G and MTBE yet found in that
well,720 ugll and 380 ugA, respectively. BTXE were within historical ranges. MW-3's
concentrations were within historical ranges, I ,900 ul TPH-G, 1 80 ug/l , 12 uf,l, l9 ug/I, <3
ugll BTXE, and <30 ug/l MTBE. MW-4's concentrations were nondetectable (ND) or nearly
ND. Previous concentrations have been ND for all constituents. MW-6's concentration of TPH-
G of 610 ugll was a decrease from the prior quarter. BTXE and MTBE concentrations were
consistent with those oftle prior quarter. The concentrations were 15 ug/1, 0.97 ttgll,46 ugn,
<0.5 ugi1, and <0.5 ug/l, respectively. MW-7 and MW-8's concentrations were all ND or nearly
ND. Notable changes were decreases ofMTBE for MW-7 and MW-8 to 1.1 ug/l ard4.4ugll
from the prior quarter's 284 lgll and 620 ngll, and MW-8's decrease of TPH-G to <50 ug/l fiom
the prior quarter's 1,000 ug/l.

We concur with the recommendation to continue quarterly groundwater sampling. Also,
Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. (AEC) does not believe that the contamination will
mitigate through natural attenuation. Thus, AEC recommends using a vacuum truck to remove
the contaminated groundwater from MW-1 and MW-5, and concurrently perform vapor
extraction. Submit a remediation workolan for our review.



. Mr. Dodson*Jury 
26, 2oot

Page 2 of2
Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

>\ k-"r7_
Don Hwang /
Hazardous Materials Specialist

y)
C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.,4400 Ashe Rd. #206,

Bakersfield, CA 93313

I
,.,/ File
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V@@UE'T\flRES
DODSON LIMITED
1323 SO. FLOWER STREET .  LOS ANGELES, CA.LIFORNIA 9OO15

May 10,2001
Iter t s eoot

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65i1

Attn: Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Ilu*: f"I {g* lener of May 2, 2001 regarding our property ar 240 West Mac ArrhurBlvd., in Oakland, Catifomia. (RO 0000i42)

As very nuch a la]'man in the area you are an exped, I must arlmit I don't understad all(or any) of the information you sent me in your report.

T:_1",5:: ]P,lnai 
recommendation ..ro conrinue quarterly groundwater sampling,,. Ioo understand Utat_

My question to you is, when wilr this end and what can we do to finary get a crosure onthis project?

I ha'e spent thousands ofdorlars over many; many yea." and I don't see any end in sigbtat this time.

I do trust Jonathan Buck of Advanced Snvironmental concepts, but I can,t seem to makeany headway with him in reaching a closure, nor ca'I get a.y suggestions frorn him as towhat more we can do to solve the problem.

--



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES DAGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1l31 Harbor Bay Parkway, Slr i ie 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

May 2,2001

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subj ect: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611
RO0000142

"Decernber 2000 Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report" dated February 7, 2001 and
"Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment" dated March 2001 by Advanced Environmental
Concepts, were reviewed. Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-I,
MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 on December 15,2000. The constituent concentrations reported for
MW-l were 9'7 6,000 ug/l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline (TPH-G), 2,490 t{l benzene,
1,42O ugll toluene, 10,100 ug/1 xylene, 3,640 tgll ethylbenzene, and <150 ug/l Methyl Tertiary-
Butyl Ether (MTBE). The 976,000 ug/l TPH-G reporled is questionable since this concentration
would exceed its saturation level. The constituent concentrations for MW-2 were 3,020 ug/l
TPH-G, 56.7 ug/l benzene, <1.5 ug/l toluene, <1.5 ug/l xylene, <3.0 ugll ethylbenzene, and 3,040
ug/l MTBE. The constituent concentrations for MW-3 were 5,450 ug/l TPH-G, 445 ug/l benzene,
<7.5 u/l toluene, <7.5 ug/l xylene, 23.8 u{l ethylbenzene, and 603 ugll MTBE. MW-4
continued to indicate no detectable concentrations of any of the constituents analyzed.

Four groundwater monitoring wells, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8, were installed on
February 13,2001. The soil sample from MW-s @15' had 11,700 ppm TPH-G at 15 feet below
ground surface (bgs). The elevated TPH-G concentration may be attributable to the soil sample
being from the capillary fringe since the depth to groundwater was at 16.36 feet. Soil samples
from MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8. were below detection limits for all constituents with the
exception that a sample from MW-8 had a small amount of MTBE. MW-5, MW-6, and MW-8,
exhibited elevated TPH-G concentrations, 5,660 ,tgll,1,340 ugll, and 1,000 ug/I, respectively.
MW-7, which is downgradient and offsite, was nondetectable for al1 constituents with the
exception of MTBE, which was 284 ug/I.



Mr. Dodson
May 2,2001
Page 2 of2
We concur with the recommendation to continue quarterly groundwater sampling. We will be
awaiting the results of the next round of groundwater sampling and recommendations based on
the results. Ifyou have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerelv,

DonHwang {

Hazardous Materials Specialist
tt)

C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.,4400 Ashe Rd. #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313

v - . ,
l. e
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Advanced Environmental ConcepE, lnc.

FAX COVER SHEET
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We have 
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paEe(s) to send, plus cowr page.

lf you need a re+end on anv of the pages prea-se cat the number risted berow within 15 minutes. rf wedo not heor from you, we wil :issin; fi,it 
"[ 
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Facsimlle sent to: DnTE: /

rc,4/aatJa h,,o* gnu fu/ft

6 6 3 1  -  I  ? ?  I1 - 8

t

-
^rrN: klr, Aon tt Wdn&b

FAX rcrephone #: (ar) gir - titr
Office Telaphon€ #:

Facsimile from:

I'IAME:

GOMPANY:

FAX TeleDhonc *:

Office Telephone #:

The hard copy of tftis tnnsmittal t is not 
F 

being sent by mait.i s l

(huDon I soil 6J $ur ts hnfa{tue
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4400 Ashe Road. Suite Z0

86lr03t -1771

eetrsrt-t 840

gfisn eafunq#t (*u P$v I
flnt
Sc*l
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.  FAX. (661) B3t-1721
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399 l"g"g"sty (ophmog 6xs* srqreor-rhscrt
T" .9T ,kM"gy emptoyrng olrdte loborotorygrcRte instrurnent(Itbn. Optimdl,s sou gc6 testino serv-rces provjle retable, professionol. cc-rj;e 

*r"i 
il;"cnqlwcul dskr dcqu5rtion to suFJIl e{lwonrnentqlIreld crcti\nhes.

Ophmqls soil gG testing servit:es ofler o rdpd :nvdi_gotctT iool for enwoDnentol inv€s[gqtions,
ncludino:
r contaiincrti:n sornoe identilicction
r o.pirnuing well cn-Ld boing loccrDons
I sle evoluctiq)s Jor reclstqte tc(qsocuons
r c6seBlng contcs.nincnt plurnes
. 

A*uoting l€ckcqe ftorr unde€rcund stoFgrerctr.tt$ crnd pip€lines
r monitorlng lcn.lfilt ernisdors
r c8sessing the perjc,ImElce oI in-srru remedictitrl

WhySdl Gcs?

Soil grcs testing is q cost ellective otterndtive lo bcrdi-uonol rnethods oJ volotile *Sfr.,ic *np.;j"ffd;t
1e_t:lj:n: vOgs rftude -dy nx;ro, rJds, inoi:stroisolvenE, cnd londfil emissions.

k _Tlt*,"F* crpproochr ot gound r,rqter well
:]1.1]nS, insto.ltction. develilprntrlt, scsndihg, clnd tob-ordtcry cnollrsis cc8l be o lengdhy ord cogfly ]rocess.
T31i1y:I resffnpting is r*uireo s.n S.6-di;;
T.*ry ihese ploblerns. Vytlen rjsed C*i"g olit!;stc€Es of d site investigrdion. soi grcE

.t*dTS o$ co-rolysis ccrr optimize selecticn oI bor_rng cnd.well tocrtjons by rcpldly screening lor VOCS
in the $bsurfoce

Why On-Site Andysis?

On€le- cmcdysrs cErd o<ni9e sft-npling povi@ $eotercmdl+o?l sensidvity caiO repoOlrLi:,ifity-di;;
scrnple deArodation cr", o"".r, A*i.rg .Hiror*il 6Eloborcrtory, especiolJy ot the low conha-nincu-rt mn-
:e:_trqEc,ns er-raountered duing soil gEs sulvelE,
1\c!v,9 y.nplnS where son gcs is exbocEd frorn o
,slP _lled depthl oflels better replodrlclhility cmd ttexi_pury mftt pcEstve scrnplng methods. which rely onb,uicd of VOC airsorptjon de-vices over lo,ng perrods oItlrne.

gn-ste clrlolfsts atso rcduces the rumcsorjnd tim6
3l_Y:T 

so!.Scts sfi.nplrng frd recerpt oI cs.ulyticdlrc$x.s. sornptlrlg erd cnolytiodl fiols cre deiected inthe fbld. Thjs reduces ttre-need tcu E_scrrrpfing ;dre-cBlolyHs, impnoves quolity crsswcD.Ice, csd eltni_nqres Grcftlcnat mobl.Izqtion c1lsb. The rcdd fum.
cEound time enobles the investigrohl io mcrke
n{crrned necu rtrl time decisions ln the [eld.

r:

f

I
I

.)
ll
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O,pflmot Tecttrology Servfces

gptinyl Techrbfasy provrdes l}le intestgotor withtctEoytcry gcrde e.rdyticol copqbDtbs for soil gcs
scmrplrhg crtd cu-ralysis in o necs recd tirne t*.rt"*irt"
upBrnot s copobilities include:
r On.site crro.llsrb ond sdrnpund.
r freld vco.rs eqr-upped witfr ne"scrne onytioot

]nffumennquon \rsed by EpA Contoct
r-sborqtones.

I A -dqtx delivercdds pockclge thot Fres€nb ffrd_
lytcqt regulb c8-rd qucdity cssucrlce pcrGnete,s
rn cr cHr arrd concEe tornxll

Instumentqtlon Olptirnot! E6ld v.m, h(rve grcE chro-
TryC..et" equipped with flcrneionizotion, SlotGronizction, thenndl corducuvity, etechoncoptue
detectors, crd o chromotcgncphii ddtd hc0ldlhg sys_tem. AiI scrnpling equpment cr-rcl o hydroutic'scin_
plng prohe emplcoernent syslem rnounH on the
vcu complern€nt tfie ctrlxlybcal insbulnentruc,n. Duo.l
eleculc generctors deliver self_srjlficiency to the
rnobile vcrl in the lielct.
A.hcrnmer diu fcr penetoting mncxete/osptol cov-
=T 

dr*r. @ilnel Technobgry to proviOe singte
vendor rcsponsrbility.

6 6 1 - € 3 r - 1 ? ? 1 P .  r +

Dclc Reporb @mol Technologv rrcrluces ctrrq_
f Vtg{ onO quolity crssurd)ce dstd reporb thdt
lrldude twodirnensional soil gcs crcncentcticn con_
lour moFs The rncrps F[ovide o viqrql tool tohelp rec_
ognue the source of $gnificc8-rt contryninotes. .inis is
:rl,"q.d benetit, uruquely provded by Oetimdl
lecfftology (see ligure on the bock cover).

Optimql Pofessionqls. brpenenced, knowledoe-
PF grd .orrteous personnel enoble Optddt
recnnorogy to offer q suFerbr level of soit gc iesting
sen4ae quollty.

For firrtrer inJotrnatiorr on optimql Technologys serv_
Ees. pleGe coli us toll jree clt:

(877) SOIL GAS
(8771 7e-5427
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Ctrcrtsworth, CA 91313
(87| Saa eAS
(872)17*-*r,



J a n

, l

"lO e  O l  O 1 : 3 9 p 6 6 1 : 8 3 1 - 1 7 ? 1  P -  Io
Advanced Environmenlal Concepts, Inc.

FAX COVER SHEET

WE have page(s} t0 sendr plus cover page.

lf you need a f€€ond on any of the pages phase call th6 number listed
do not hear from you, we will dssume that ell pages u,erE reaeived.

below within 15 minutes- lf we

Facsimile sent to:

Facslmlle from:

TO:

ATTN:
'? -E738

NAIIE:

COMPANY:

FAX Telephone

Office Tel€phone

Jonalhan BusL

Advanced Environmental ConceDts. lnc.

{'100 Ashe Rcad, sqite 206

BakeBfield. Califomia 03313

FAX Telephon€ #: 6611831-1771

Office Telephone #: 5611831-1646

t For vout commgnts I As yqu requested

I Pletie call me about lhis As we discussed

I Approve, sbt|' .nd fax back No r€sponse reeuired

The hard copy of this transmittal i s  l l not [ ] being sent by mail.

D^:
is

{,

4400 Ashe Road . tsak€rsteld, californla 93313 . (661)831-1646. FAX]l66t)831-lnl
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(DOPTIMATTECHNOTOGY
Specializir|E iD Errvironmet{al field se'vi(er

STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

61t415!vsrth, CA 91 11.3PO, Bor 44{8 . r Toll Free (0771 SOll ' GAS 1764'942i| .  tS le )  73{ -6110 .  fax18 l8 l  73{ '6219
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INTRODUCTTON

oflimrl Tcchnotogy ir rn crwironrncntet ficld scnicac compilly rnd sincc lggo_h|s beett
spccieliring in fiAJ *rcnirtry gcrvices with r strong emphrsir 6n roil vrpor tcsting. Soil vapor

rceiiag nrr-gainao wide acccprrnce in thc envitomeffd nsfkctPtro! u r rrpid, reliabh rnd coct
ufu"tl* ,nitroO of rcrccning for voletile organic cornpoundr (VOCr) in thc l'Irurftcc Soil

vrpor surwyr rrc designed to providc both limdl rnd vefuablc drt!' crBDUng InE lcld

invcrti8ator lo asrccr tlle dietribution of VOCr in thc srbsurlicc

Optimal Tcchnology's guatified pe,rsonncl srd on-site hborutory grrdc in*rumcmrti*--99:

$rtc-of-th?-!rt roil- 
"rpor 

rrmpling rnd rccting as wcll es roil rarrtplitg. Thesc lrrvtcer protT oc

rclirblc, profereionrl, ina norr tci-ti*" -"tfri".t deta in suppon of most cnvironrrcntd ficld

rcti'iric"] Optimal Tcchrology idhcfas to rtringurl qurlity escuttnce, auuring thc ddivcry ofur

cfractive soil vlpor rurvcy.

SOIL VAPOR SERVICES

Optimrl'r goil vaPor tcsting len'icB oFer r rrpid, yet rclieble lcreening tool for envirorunenrl

inl"tif*ions on-ritc soiivrpor lest'ng hrs itt*i" t9 b: a.c'3t elfectivc atternqtivc to rhc

radiriorul rrrcthods of vohtif" 
"r*"i".;'rp*nd 

dAcA;on in thc subrurface. t{/hcn urcd during

;ililrt"l ,t.g", ol r she inwsiig*ion, *il ,"po, $mpling urd anslyris con quiokly guhcr

,"*il"gfrrf J"-r,5"i 
"rn 

te usea ry1he inr.asti'ttor to guide future phascs of sn it$estigrdon

A}PLICATTONS

SirG Evrlurtionr fo! ncrl Ertrl! Trrntrclions

Today's rcet Gstrtc m.rkei requiree environmcntd sitg tstasrncntr of conunercial and industdrl

propenies prior to trrnrfcr. Oprimal Tcchnology's.soil vapor rewices improve the efficiency ofa

ritc invcstigetion by npidly gltlter;i i-oiiffit u"tu- otir.r trge it?o in t thort Pcriod of timo'

Soit vrgor survsJs can q,ti.Hv ;i;;-Pt-"Pory qou:tdTterand rurpcctcd-'hot tlgt" t:

;;il;;;;;;c of voc ioit*'i"t'Li" in-*L in both gmund water rtd roils rlur cost

effectivc screaring t*rt"lq"a *tpi*a"i othcr site mresffient rctivitiec where corrtrminrtion

by VOCr is ofconcoa.

Optlmlting Wcll rnd Soil Eorlng Locrtionr

The conrerrional process ol dritling, sarnpli$8 rnd hbordory anrlysis ir. corlly' - ol*t*l d

timc consuming *rt on 
"otp,,J"i" 

lif Jtp* srmpling with on'rite rnelyoir' Whaeu

"r"-*i 
frJ Jf,f,"j "Ur 

polJ.-* il;;r fointr o*i a iubshntirl period of time, Opttmrl

ilil;'Iril, ;*i ,i"p., ,'.*i"., G.,, co'ecr rirc anrtyze rpproxirnately 25 or morc samplcr per

;il;;;ild;;t r;L conoirions i;;'PW obra.rnin! t'nowtco* of the subsurfrce dirtnlhrrion

of VOCs, the invcctigrtor will bc ibtc'ro oprimizc both y:tt-tud soll boring locrtionr' Thir

;iilil;";;"-*rarfdriiling itd limits thc collesrion of uninforrnriive drta'
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Conleminrnt Plumc M.PPinS

Soil vepor cuwtys hrv0 bcfi ruec.cafully u3ed io mrp VOC contaminrnt plumCt in .ground.wrtm
u depthg in erccst of two hundrcd fea below ground rurfacc. Sincc thc rporid dirtribution of

VOCi (nrO.dfincnJionrl) in tho rubsurfrcc ic rdccted in thc roil vrPm dda, roll vrpor-rurucyc

cur illuminrte plume hcrndarir:s rrrd ir^crr of mtximum VOC conccntntionr in thc rubturfrOC.

Contrminrnt Sourcr ldlntilicrtion

Optimal Tcchnology cmptoys sOil vapor tcstitt8 to locste potolltisl codrnrinrtion rOurCG pohr3. In

areas where numerou* vOC ootttamnnion dlrcer uc probrbte soil vepor terting is capeblc of

identifiing individusl conrrminrtion porrlr. Vcttical profling is- oFcrcd by OPlimrl Tedmology m

" 
*c-, io, dirtinguirhing batweon contrmingtion stenndng fiom rNlow soils or fron ground

wster. Thi! ir a uifirt nppticatioq wlrcn roure€r rrc unt,|o$n of cotttsmimtioft originotcc from

muhiplc so'rces o"o' i'gi*n tifr. Onc mjor rdvrntlgr o{ Opimd-'t xoal v.por s€rvicts

conpucd ro mort dhors ii rhc c4rbility of identising aad quanti$ing individurl compoundr,

Und:tground Storegc Trnk rnd Plplint Lcet Evelurtion

Optimrl Technology incorporetcs soil vrpOr rO evrtuate lceks ftom underground storagE tEnks

and pipelinee cortrlning VOC' Uy t."cing product plumer back to the lG* point. This ir not r lcak

aacction Fchniquc" b;t r lnethod to lJcitc thc l;st producl end the leak point' Thi! tcclmilu'

^"y [r .Uh io ie'enti$ nuIiph leak points etong bnrricd pipeliner. *htt:. 
::"t1".1, 

t:::!9

toclmiquee (votumctric, prcrsure, etc ) indicrte thrt e lcak is prerctrt witlmut yillditu the locrnot

or number of l!|k pointt.

Evduetin8 L.ndfill Vrpon

opiimal Teclmolory can assirr rhc analulaion of tandfill emirsions of vocs by collecting end

andyzing in-situ lattdfill vepor ramphs. These srmpler crll be -analyzed 
for -VOCs. and gros rir

coostituints including o*ygcrr, nilfogcn, oubon iioridc, ctbon mono:tide, rnd methartc ln

rddition to arsc$ing ltre presence of igis in tlte trnAfill, this furformction cqn bG uidd to G$imrte

lsrdfill ryc' activiry and boundaries'

Arrc$lng lht Pcrfonnrncc ol In-Situ Rtmcdirtion

Soil vapor rurvoys have becn r:cognizcd a3 & Ternl. to evrluate ihe €fuivcncsr of in'grtu

;;i,,ii;". 
-iti;Jr*r,norogy 

f,as employcd roil vepo_r. resri$8 for mcanuing rolrtile

;;;;;;;;; t;;mnilonr incluiing Beuetrc, Tolusnc snd xjlcncb Ev collcc{ins runplea ovcr

r givcn period of linrc fiom srmplini points influenced Uy ryilr hydro:-aPil-lr-T.:m€nt systems'

ariindication of the system's proficieircy Nnd e mdiu$ of dectivcness c|t| De cvl|uf,lctr'
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SOIL VAPOR SURVf,Y
SA.IvIPI,ING ANI} ANALYTICAL

PROTOCOL

D,QUIPMENT A"FID INSTRUMENTATION

optimrl Technolory's soil vrpor rempling ud rnalyris mobile trbontorier rre desiSnod. for rcll:

*hioi**y in th€-field. Eeci 
"an 

pto"-iOel its own. rlcaric .power 
for the hvdrrulic proba

Anpl'"*|rl*f ryUom rnd rnrlyticel inctrumentrtiOt. Thjs snstylicrl inStrumcntltiOn ir lrbontory

gtric tnd is urpponed by r compurcr ddvcn chrornatographic datr collection syrt€m'

Vchidc

. Customized Onc Ton Ford Econolinc Exrcndcd Vur

. Front Mounted Hydrsutic Probc Driving urd Rsmovd System

. Durl Electric Gcncrrtorc rnd Customizcd Electric Power System

. Rotrry Inpaff Hrmmer for Arphrlvconcrete Pm€trrtior
' Soil VtPor Stmpling Pump (rnd BtcI UP)
. Standuds Rcfrigcrator
. Stecl Soil Vepor Probcs
. Probe Decontemimtion EquiPmolt
. Ssfcry Equigmcnt: Fir.;i;;uishcr, Firs Aid, and Pcrsonal Protcctive Equiprnent for

low lwcl IIAZMAT
. gxterior Hrlogen lanps for tf/orking in Roduced Ughting

AniVticd IrttruBicltt.tion

. Laboratory Grade Gar Chmmatograph (tlox'lett Prckud 5890 Series Il)

. PC with Intel Pentium Proce$or

. Chror$tograPhic Dota Sysrotr (H?whtt Prckrrd Chemsution)

. Dctccrors: Flrme ionizri'Ji €di, eh.t * crprure (ECD), FhotoionizBdon (PID)' snd

Thermrl ConductivitY (TCD)
. EPA Priority Pollutint Traceable Standards
. Sturderdr aad Equipment Log Books
' Ptdcd rnd clarr Crpillery Anrtv'tical coluurns
. Corri.t urd Detector'Gases fiirogcn' Hydrogc[ rnd Ait)
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SAMPLINC PBOCEDURE

sampling ir pcrformcd by lrydraulically purhing l/2" grlvanized sieel soil 8r3 Protcs to.e dePth of

s.o.io.o-teci tg" or morc. An clcctric rotery hammer drilt ir uscd to drill o 1.0 inoh holc tluott3h

any ovcrtyin8 
-oonorctc/orphdt 

to nllow probc plrccmOrt wlren requircd. Thc suno clectric

harrncr ddll crn bc ured to push probes in arcr! ofresirtrnco during phcemat'

At o|ch s{rnpling locrlion en elcqric vrcuum pump (ra to drrw 2 litcfdmin of rtil vapor et r

rnorirnurn .,ecurim of 100" of watcr) ie rtteshei to the probc end purged pnc- to nmplc

collecrion. Vapor semples ArC obtainid in Hrmihon 6ae-tigln ryringce.-by puncturing rilicone

*Ui"g *!,i"n *o*rt, ib" rampling probe and rhe vicuum pump. New siticonc tubur5 ir us€d lt

erclr sempling polnt to prelr*t 
"to* 

tonrerninttion, Smplcs rrc imrncdietEly injccted into the. 8As
*ronr"t.ig"ifi rn* cotlcgion. Ncw rampling prober nre urcd rflcr etch sunplc with poeitivc

rc&rtre. {uipmcnr blenkt uring mbient rir ue sollectod thtoughout rhe dry' lf. siSnificltli

conraminerion ir ddccfcd in thcrc btanks, c,orrecliW i('ionr would be trk:n to identiry snd

Ciminrtc thc sourtq if posrible.

All analyrcc uc pcrformed on r hborerory gradc HclJlett Prc*ard modcl 5E90 Scricr II gar

cluomrtcgreph oquirpcd with a Photo lonizstion Detector (PIDlFleme lonizslion Detedor

ffm) rni ti Sd",ion Crprure Detector (ECD). Regtec wide bore crpillery m-lumns. uring

ntrioi* ,nC hydrogen ss ihe c$rier gase are used p p:tryr ell rnrlysis. All reults art

collcctcd on ! personal computor utitizing Hcwlcn Packard's Pc barcd chromatographie detr

collection rnd hrndling rYrtem.

QUALITY ASSURAI{CE

Optimil Tcchnologsr otgratcr utrder rtrict qullity tsmrmcc Protocob that cmutite EPA tcsting

tffil;; il *.lvJcr of 'roletitc o'g.nii conpoundr vir.EPA Testi"S ll1!|t 
u,Lt"::u:l

wliere ryptio&lc in *cordelee $,ith u.s. EDviroffnc rl protedbn P*cnc! M@--pt
Chenicatr Andysrs o! Watu ai ]//itec Optimal Tcchnologry.is appmved by thc Lor Angclcs-

cB) and ioUo*i'att applicablc atsnd ds of

l03r|n8

$Polnt Crlibntlon

An initid 3-point cdibrltion ir perfonnod on eech dry of srmpting uy 4*pt"p a. Slibration
*f",f* e"ri r prc-mixod siardard rupptM by Supclco, Inc' Thc ctstdard contrins 19 comunon

hrlogenuted sotverts snd r r atotutil'r,vatocubon* til rplc l) The individual compound

conJe rrtionr in thc standuds ranger bctween 0.025 ng/ul rnd 0 25 ngful

Thc initial three point celibrrtion conristr of 20, 100 and 500 ul injcctionr of tl|c c0librdion

sohtions. A oalibretion factot oi .J tt"lytt *o Ecneratcd uriru a beit fit linc mahod uring thc

HP date rystem. Iftho I fsciol gcncr*ted irom thic lins war not ftcrter tntn o 99o' sn rdditional

ituee poinr calibtation woqrld tt.i;;;-F;; rtaottoo a*ofton lmitr ucre crlculrrcd to be

L0 ug& fot the ilrdividurl compoundr
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Srnplc Rrplhrlcr

A rs?lic.rc rmlyir (dupicnc) is run whcn conccnt tioDs ercc€d the cdibt&ted rengc of, thc

inrtnimtnyrt6itor bcing used. ThE dupticrtc somple ir diluted using a smallet iniection _volurno
to lssurc thrt the hrtrumenr rcsponee fellr withi; J0p/" of thc colibnted rtngc' In additiOq- a

duplicetc rnrlyrir is nrn o mininnrm of oncc er6h dry to evdurtc thc rcproducibilhy of tltc

srmpling syst; &rd instrumcnt. If thc diftrcncc botween rrmplct vgies morc thrn 2ot6' tl*

cntiie sisrcrn ir cvrlugtcd md the inoonsirrcncy ir dcteffiin.d and corroo{cd, if pocible

Equiptrtrnl Blrnlu

Blrrkr uc run lt ihe begiruring of sach workdly, escr crtlretionr end whcncv'r $mpling

conditions appeir to chen[c- Ni.+ vepor probes arc used fotbwing cech romplc with pooitivc

r;J;; *ii.n pt"t"r *:rtr d.rrg"U during installation. The blanks arc coll*led uring rn

-t[i"tt ait sampte. fnese Uonfr cnircC *c septur& syrirac, GC columr\ cc dolcclor rnd thc

arnbient rir.

I}ATA DELIVENADLES

optimal Tcclrnoloty'r chromrtotralluc dNta syrlcm .efficicflt]v ,p'Sittt. *tt{Pt'- d:l:

pickagcl. Tle rttfoud delivcrabh packege offered by Optimal TeclutoloS' ncluoE! tno
.ln iyrilJ rsuft' the ddly log the nrn tg, th:c quelity rssururcc datr arrd a contourcd map of thc

,n itlrrg points. Thc oniyticrr results ad'p,"*ite! i9r erc! anrlyte er cech sarnpling lo.crtion in

trbular frtmst. Thc rtrily log wlit conuii a dcccription of eectr rampftng goim d.ttsiling licld

;i"iirr p#;J ;ti" fid including rhe quditv 
"tTt3:" 

'nalvrer' Tl* qu"litv

6.i" ii .6.pAr.d of lhc inirid crlibrution curvc (-f-poim) fol each rnalytc encountcrcd, the

i*i*i-, rtpono, the conrinuing JiUt",;on oeitl, Oc-ouplioater, the Seld trlrnlc'.and thc

.qrtpi* uhlrts. ihc twodim;;io;al contourcd orp will lnctudc dl $mpling Poins ud

approxirffite contaminrtc plurne size and direcion of migrrtioa
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Acrionc
Benams
2-But.nonc (Methyl Etbyl Kctonc" MEK)
c$bon Tetnchloride
Chlorobcnzene
Chloroethrne @thyl cldoridc)
Chlmoform
Cyclohcxrnc (Hexrhydrotcnzcnc)
DicNorodriluotomethrnc Froon t z)
l, l -Dichloroctlunc @CA)
l,2.Dichloroothene
I, l -Dicilo'ro.tberE {DCE)
cb- I ,2.DicNorodhene
tranr- 1.2 -DicNorocthcne
Ethylbcnzenc

*rrroa ,4*,*",.il431 
- 1?? I

TABLf, I

4-Mcthyl2-Pmrutme
Mcthylenc CNoridc @iohlomrn*hanc)
t, l, 1,2-TatrecNoroclhrnc
l. 1,2,?-Tqtreclrlorocthsne
Tanchloroahcnc (PCE)
Toluenc
l. l, I -Triclrloroc{hrne (TCA}
l, | ,z-Trhhlomcrhlnr
Trictrlorocthanc (TCE)
TricNo{ofluoromethrnc (Freon 1 l)
Triclrlorotrifluoromahrne (Frcon I 13)
Vinyl CWotidc
m/p-Xylcnc
o-Xylene
Mcthane (uPon rcquest)
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3 - Describe soil types and soil strata encountered in
excava t i on (s ) .

4. provide in tabular form tlre anafytic resuLts of all
previous soil and water sampling. fhe location of these
samples should be included on the site uap. The date
sanpled, the identity of the sampler, and signed
laboratory data sheets need to be included. ihe' 
Iaboratory data sheets rnust include the iaboratory,s
assessment of the condition of .samp] es upon receilt,
including': a) tenperature, b) container Lype, c; iir
bubbles present/absent j .n VOA bott les,  d) proper
pre.servation, and e) any other relevant iniorination.
which rnight affect the analytic resul-ts of the
samp le (s )

5- Ident i fy underground. ut i l i t ies -

6. Describe any unusual problems encountered durinq
excavat ion or Lank r"novi l .

7.  Descr ibe in detai l  the nethods used for stor ing,'  character iz ing, and disposing of  al l  contaminated soi f
and groundwater.

8- Reference al-l- required permits, inc.Iuding those
issued by the Air euality Manag.enent Oistri6t and local-
underground tank pennitting ageniy and pu-btic
encroachhent permits when dr i l - l ing of fs i te. .

I I I .  Plan for determining the extent of  soi l  contaminat ion on
S I L E .

A. Describe the nethod/technique ( s ) proposed for determinino
the extent of  contarni-nat ion rs i th in ' t i r "  

"x" iv"; i ; " -  

-*"-" . -"^ '^:

B. Describe sarnpl ing methoil.s and procedures to be used.

1. I f  soi l  gas survey is planned, then:

a- Ident j -  fy.  number of  boreholes, locat ion (on si te
rnap) , sarnpl iriq depth, etc . . ,

b. Identify sul:contractors. if any

c. Identify methods or techniques used for
analys i  s

d. Provide quality assurance p1an for field.  test ing

Please note that soi l  gas surveys are not considered to

3
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Advanced Enyironmental Corcepts' Inc'
4400 Ashd Road, Su3te f206

Bakersfield, CA 93313
(661) 831-1646 FAX (680 831-1771

A FAX FRO]UI AEG

I I urgent [X] ForReview I I Please comment I I Please RePIY ] t As we discussed

FROMI Jonathan Buck

?i,l"ilHtl*,r Health care servicea
DATE: D€cemher 25' 2000FAX: 1510) 337-93ss
PAGES: 1

RE! Voque Tyres - sfld 6059

Don,

Atiached please find AEc's Soil Gas Sampling Protocol for your review'

We look foruard to performing the soil gas €ampling in €arly January'

|fYoushou|dhaveanyquestions,p|easedonothesitatetocontactouroffceat(661)E31.1646.

oecec
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Soil Gas SamPling
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Soil gas sampling will be conducted by Optimal Technology' Inc' of Carpinteria' California A

description of the sampling procedures is provided below'

Probe Insertion: Stailtsss-steel probes equipped with hardened revcrse{hrcaded stecl tip and

d.d,"*dp"lypttpyteneconductortubing\ ' / i l lbedriveninlothegroundusingarotoharnmcr'or
otherdirectpushdevice.Theproberodswil lbcadvancedtothedesiredsamplingdeptlrof5nnd
l0 feet bgs, and rumed ciockwise to open the tip and expose the vapor sampling ports'

Pursg Testing: Purge testing will be conducted at the beginning of the soil gas investigation to

evaluatetheappropriatep*g"uo|*"fortheprobesinaccordancewithLARWQCBwlP
protocol.Atleastthleepu.g"-'olum",ofairwillberemovedfronreachptobepriortosampling
being initiated, Purge llow rates ptior to vapor sample collection will be set as low as practical

ii.".,"rnott likely equal to or less than 250 milliliters per minute (ml/min)'

Semnle Collection: Following removal of the approPriate purge volume' soil gas samples will

be collected in either a tz:-miglas" .nmplc bulb o, a glass barreled syringe. The samples will

be coliected by puncturing thc ili"on" h*" attached to the top of each probe and withdraw rg a

sanrp lea tara teo f?50mVminor less-Thesampleswi | lbe immer l ia te ly t rans fer red to the
mobile laboratory for direct injection into a gas chromatograph for analysis in accordance with

theLARWQCBWlPGuidanceprocedures,whichareconsistentwithEPAMethods32609and
8021. The gas samples will not be in contact with any potentially sorptive materials' Once

sampling has been completed, the probe will be removed from the hole anrl backfilled with

hydrated granular bentonite.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENICY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
FNVIRONI\IENTAL PROTECT'ON
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502'6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

December 15,2000

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subj ect: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 9461i
stld 6059

"Additional Groundwater Assessment Workplan" dated October 2000 from your consultant,
Jonathan Buck of Advanced Environmental Concepts, was reviewed. It is approved.

Please have your consultant notify me oftheir schedule for the work at the site ahead of time so
that I may have the option to be present. If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-
6746.

Sincerelv.

F*^- F-*.-r-...'
Don Hwang /-
Hazardous Materials Specialist

0t'--
C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., 4400 Ashe Rd. #206,

Bakersfield, CA 93313

/ Elle
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ED ENVIRoNMENTAL CONCEPTS lNCr

October 9, 2000

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health SeMces
1 131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite #250
Alameda, CA 54502$577

Regarding: AdditionalGroundwaterAssessmentWorkplan
Vogue Tyres
240 W. McArthur Blvd.
Oakland, california
sfld 6059

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Please find enclosed the Additional Groundwater Assessment Workplan prepared by Advanced
Environmental Concepts, Inc. (AEC) for the above referenced projecVlocation.

Enclosed please find that report, which AEC is submitting foryour review.

Should you have any quest ons or require clarification on any aspects of the enclosed, please do not hesitate
to contact our office at (661) 831-1646.

Respectfully yours,

Advanced Environmental Concepts, lnc.

ADVANC
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Attachments: Reports(1)

Mr. Warren Dodson

'ENVIFONMFNTAL CONCEPTS WI IH DESIGN l ' \ l  MIND '

44OO ASHE FOAD #206 BAKEBSFIELD,  CA 93313 661/831.1646 FAX 661/831-1771
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May 30, 2000

ffi
ADVAr

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502€577

Re: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611
sflD 5059

De?. l4r. Hwang:

Advanced Environmental concepts, lnc. (AEC) has received your letter dated May_16, 2000 regarding

Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Boulevard, O;klarid, CA. AEC respectfully submits the following comments

regarding your letter,

1) lt is still the opinion of AEC that the hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater will oscillate based

on seasonat cnanges and that the pluine is exhibiting stability. AEC agrees that qua.rterly monitoring

needs to be continued and will schedule a date for mid-June to conduct the sampllng ano have an

opportunity to meet You on-slte.

2l AEC agrees that the contaminants may have migrated otfsite and our client (Mr. Warren Dodson) is
' 

willing io conduct additional subsurface investigation to identify the full e)dent of the qlulre: jtowever'
prior to initiating the investigation, Mr. Dodson wants a clear undertanding as to what target
irydrocarbon coricentrations f6r TPH-gasoline, BTXE and MTBE need to be achieved to obtain a "no

further action" letter. Also, it will be h;lpful if your department would identify whether the "perched"
grouldwater is classified as low risk, moderate risk, or a high risk water bearrng zone.

The remaining points brought up in your letter can all be adequately assessedduring an additional otfsite
subsurface inieltigation anO wilibe ilefined prior to drilling within a detailed work plan.

It is also the understanding of AEC, that once the plume is adequately evaluated, regarding the lateral and
vertical extent, a determinaiion forfuture mitigation will be discussed and potentially could include a "no further
action" resolution. Mr. Dodson is motivated t6 obtain closure forthis sitei therefore, AEC and Mr. Dodson look
forward to completing this proiect in a time efficient and cost€ffective manner-

We look foMard to meeting you in June. lf you should have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
our otfice at (661) 831-1646.

Sincerely,

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.

NCEO ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS lNCr

.  ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS WITH DESIGN IN MIND .

Mr. Warren Dodson

44OO ASHE ROAD #206 BAKEFSFIELD,  CA 93313 661/831-1646 FAX 661/831- 1771



P,LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC

o
ES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Asency Di,ector

I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI!4ENTAL PROTECIION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkv/ay, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337,9335

May 16,2000

Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 S. Flower St.
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Dear Mr. Dodson:

Subj ect: Vogue Tyres, 240 W. MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 94611
stld 6059

The letter dated December 3, 1999 from your consultant, Jonathan Buck ofAdvanced
Environmental Concepts was reviewed. We disagree with the recommendation for closure for
this site for the following reasons:

1) Contrary to Mr. Buck's statement that "Quarterly sampling has shown that the contaminants
are generally degrading passively. . . ", groundwater contamination doesn't appear to be
attenuating, Instead, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) has increased in MW3
from the last sampling on January 19, 1999; compared to the previous quarter, October 19, 1998.
Benzene has increased from the last sampling on January 19,1999, compared to the previous
quarter, October 19, 1998 in MWl, MW2, and MW3. Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) has
increased in MWI and MW3 with MTBE as high as 2,100 ugll, and MTBE is not decreasing in
MW2. He attributes the spikes ofelevated concentrations to seasonal precipitation changes. This
trend is not readily apparent when groundwater contaminant,concentrations are compared to
sample dates.
Therefore, quarterly groundwater monitoring needs to be continued until the plume has stabilized
as indicated by decreases or no change in the concentrations of contaminants. Although passive
bioremediation is the usual remedial alternative, more aggressive active remediation may be
proposed.

2) Additionally, the increasing contaminant concentrations may indicate that the contaminant
plume may have migrated offsite. Therefore, further delineation and characterization of the
plume is required. A perched lens consisting ofa less permeable clayey silt and a water-bearing
zone that was 3 feet thick was not apparent from a review ofthe boring logs. Even ifthese
statements were true, only the vertical extent of contamination would be limited but not the
horizontal extent, Also, in order for the water source to be of insufficient volume for municipal
or domestic usg Regional Board Resolution No. 89-39,"Sources of Drinking Watei' states that it
must not be capable ofsupplying a single well with an average sustained yield of200 gallons per
day.



I
Warren Dodson
May 16, 2000
Page 2 of 2

3) Concentrations of Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) in groundwater beneath the site were
as high as 2,100 ug/I. The Regional Water Quality Control Board is currently not closing any
sites with MTBE concentrations exceeding 200 ug/I.

4) The benzene concentration of 1,200 ppb found in the most recent groundwater monitoring
sample collected on January 19, 1999 exceeded the human health protective threshold value of
214 ppb for a l/100,000 risk at a commercial site, per the Tier I Table of the American Society
for Testing and Materials' Risk Based Corrective Action Guidelines (ASTM RBCA E 1739-95).
Unless it can be shown that the groundwater-vapor intrusion from groundwater to buildings and
the groundwater volatilization to sutdoor air exposure pathways are limited, the benzene
concentrations must be evaluated.

5) The next round ofgroundwater monitoring needs to include analyses for additional
oxygenates and additives, specifically, ether oxygenates: Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether
(TAME), Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE); Tertiary Butyl Alcohol
(TBA); lead scavengers: Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) (1,2-
Dichloroethane) (I,2-DCA)I Future analyses need not include any ofthese constituents not
found in the next round of groundwater monitoring.

6) The presence or absence of horizontal and vertical conduits which could act as preferential
pathways for the dissolved plume needs to be evaluated.

7)Lastly, "Phase 2 Subsurface Investigation Report" dated February 14, 1997 by Nl
Environmental, Inc., tabulated Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PNA's) concentrations in
soil sampled January 1997, for all six borings in Table 1, on page 3. These concentrations for
PNA's in soil were as high as 41 mgkg. However, the "Chain of Custody Record" showed that
PNA analyses were only requested for BH2,L3-15'; BH3,L3-15'; and BH2W. These
concentrations for PNA's were all NonDetectable (ND). Hence, the PNA concentrations in the
report differed from those reported by the laboratory. Explain the discrepancy,

Provide a workplan to address the items listed. If you have any questions, please call me at (5 l0)
s67-6746

Sincerely,

i>\ H*7
V Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials
f.<-,

Specialist

C: Jonathan Buck, Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc., 4400 Ashe Rd- #206,
Bakersfield, CA 93313
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December 3, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131'Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502{577

REr Vogue Tyres
240 West MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Shin:

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc. (AEC) is pleased to present this reply to your letter of October 27,
1999.

First, the PNA'S that were reported in soil samples identified as BH-1-15' through BH-6-15' were identified in
concentrations ranging from 0.27 mg/kg to 41 mg/kg. BH2W was the only "grab" water sample analyzed for
PNA's and exhibited 'ND' concentrations. These borings (BH-1 through BH-6) and "grab" groundwater
samples (BH1W, BH2W, BH4W, and BH6W) were part of a previous investigation conducted by All
Environmental, Inc. (AEl) on January 8, 1997. AEC conducted our investigation from August 7-8, 1997 and
consisted of drill ing three additional geoprobe borings and installing four dedicated groundwater monitoring
wells. AEC did not analyze our soil, or groundwater samples, for PNA's.

Second, it does appearthat he groundwater contamination was a direct result of the installation and use of the
underground storage hnks located in the no(hern portion of the property ad.jacent to Howe Street. However.
the contamination that exists in the capillary fringe, and water-bearing zone, is residual. The primary source,
and majority of the secondary source of contamination, has been removed. The water-bearing zone is in a
sandybravel that occurs between 19 feet and 22 feet below grade level (bgl) and is "perched" on a less
permeable clayey silt. The soil samples collected from the shallow subsurface between 5 feet and 1 7 feet bgl
exhibit non{etectable to trace concentrations of volatile aromatics at concentrations that do not present a
human health concern. The elevated concentralions of gasoline-range hydrocarbons primarily exist in the
water-bearing zone, which also provides lhe impetus for contaminant movement (the groundwater flow direction
has been generally calculated to the northwest). AEC realizes that the gasoline contaminated water exceeds
standards established by the San Francisco Bay RWQCB, and is a Tier 1 classified risk (benzene in MW-l),
however, this water-bearing zone only has a thickness of 3 feet, is of insufficient volume to be of potable, or
industrial use, and does not appear to be in continuity to confined water-bearing zones at greater depths.
Quarterly sampling has shown that the contaminanb are generally degrading passively; the spikes of elevated
concenbalions are probably a result of seasonal precipitation changes versus from a continuing LUST source.
Also, the majority of impacted soilwas removed with the USTS. lt does not seem justified, in this case, to go
further with continued quarterly monitoring, or additional downgradient groundwater investigation. The
groundwater contamination will passively degrade over time, also, because volatile range hydrocarbons are
not encountered pdor to 12 feet bgl, trere is limited possibility thatworkers will physically encounter the gasoline
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Alameda County Health Care Services
Vogue Tyres

Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.

impacted zone, or ftatvapors will have the potenlialto migrate into sensitive receptor areas. AEC, once again,
recommends closure for this site.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

ronm€ntal Concepls, Inc.

cc: Mr. Warren Dodson
Mr. Lew Vaught

Sincerely,

Advanced Envi

nathan L. Buck
enior Geologist

. ENVIRONMENTAL CONCEPTS WITH DESIGN lN MINO .

4400 ASHE BOAD. '206 . SAKERSFIELD. CA 933t 3 661/831.,|646 FAX 661/E31. r 771



AL/{MIDA COUNTY
TIHALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
D.{Yll l ,J. l{[ iARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567,6700
(510) 337-933s (FAX)

October 27, 1999

Mr. Wanen Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

STID: 6059
Re: Investigations at 240 West MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA 9461 I

Dear Mr. Dodson,

I, Juliet Shin, have been designated as the new caseworker for the above site. Based on my
review ofthe case files, it was determined that additional investigations will be required at the
site.

ln February 1991, a magnetometer sun'ey, conducted by Mittelhauser Corporation, identified a
large magnetic anornaly in the northwestem portion of the above site and a 35O-gallon waste oil
underground storage tank (UST) at the southem end of the site. The waste oil UST was
subsequently removed from the site in October 1996. Two soil samoles collected from the
bottom ofthe tank pit at7- and 8-feet below ground surface (bgs) were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), Total Oil & Grease (TOG), Methyl Tertiary Butyl
Ether (MTBE), total lead, Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs), and benzene, ioluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis ofthese two sarnples identified up to 510 parts
per million (ppm) TPHd and 7,000ppm TOG. Consequently, the tank pit was overexcavated
down to 9-feet bgs, and five additional soil samples were collected from the excavation (SWl
through sw4 were collected from the four sidewalls oftle excavation at 8.5-feet bes: and one
soil sample, EB, was collected ilom the bottom of the excavation at 9-feet bgs.) These soil
samples were analyzed for the same constituents is above, with the addition ofTpH as gasoline
(TPHg). Analysis of these samples only identified low levels of TpHd and metals below
threshold values.

ln January 1997, six borings (BH-1 through BH-6) were advanced at the site to assess both soil
and groundwater contamination at the site. One soil sample was collected from each ofthe
borings at lS-feet bgs, and analyzed for the same constituents as above. soil samples collected
from the borings placed around the large magnetic anomaly in the northwestem corner ofthe site
(BH-4 through BH-6) were the only borings to identifu TpHg, TpHd, and BTEX contamination.
Additionally, according to the February 14, 1997 Subsurface Investigation report, SVOCs were
also identified in all ofthe six soil samples. "Grab" groundwater samples were collected from
borings BH- 1, BH-2, BH-4, and BH-6. The groundwater samples collected from borings BH- 1,
BH-4, and BH-6 identified elevated levels ofTPHg, TPHd, MTBE, and benzene. The highest
concentrations were noted in boring BH-6, located adjacent to the magnetic anomaly and the
former Gulf Service Station gasoline UST locations at the northem end ofthe site.

' 'r itL



Warren Dodson
Re: 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
October 2l, 1999
Page 2 of 3

In August 1997, three additional borings (BH-7 through BH-9) and four groundwater monitoring
wells (MW-l through MW-4) were drilled at the site to further delineate the observed soil and
groundwater contamination. Well MW-4 was placed as the upgmdient well to determine whether
there was any contamination coming from the Shell Service Station, located south ofthe site.
Two soil samples were collected from each ofthe three borings and four monitoring wells and
analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX. Only low levels of TPHg and BTEX were identified in
these soil samples. Analysis ofthe groundwater samples collected from the four monitoring
wells identified elevated levels of TPHg and BTEX in Wells MW-l through MW-3, located in
the vicinity of the former Gulf Servic€ Station gasoline USTs.

To date, the monitoring wells have been monitored in 08197; 12/97;3/98;07 /98; 10/98; and
01/99. Contaminant concentrations in these wells do not appear to be significantly attenuating,
and rather, levels of TPHg and benzene appear to be increasing in Well MW-I, and levels of
MTBE appear to be increasing in Wells MW-2 and MW-3. Concentrations of MTBE in
groundwater beneath the site are currently as high as 2,100 parts per billion (ppb). The San
Francisco Bay-Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) is currently not closing any
sites with MTBE levels exceeding 200ppb. The benzeno level most recently identified in Well
MW- I is currently €xceeding the human-health protective tlreshold vatue of ?40ppb for a I 0{
risk st a conmercial site, per the Tier I Table of the American Society for Testing and Materials'
Risk Based Corrective Action Guidelines (ASTM RBCA E 1739-95).

The identified soil and groundwater contamination appears to be resulting from your site, and
unless it can be proven otherwise, you will be required to continu€ quartefly groundwater
monitoring at the site. The next round of gioundwater monitoring should be conducted within 45
days ofthe date ofthis letter, and must include the analysis for the following fuet oxygenates and
lead scavengers using Methods 8260 and 8010: Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (IAME),
Diisopropyl Ether @IPE), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Tertiary Butyl Atcohol
(TBA), Ethylene Dibromide @DB), and Ethylene Dichloride @DC). If tlese constituents are
not identified in the next sampling event, further analysis for these constituents will not be
necessary.

Additionally, based on the fact that the contaminant concentrations are increasing in the
downgradient wells at the site, it appears that the contaminant plume may have migrated off site.
Therefore, this ofihce is requiring further delineation and characterization ofthe plume. A
workplan addressing further delineation ofthe contaminant plume should be submitted
within 45 days ofthe date of this letter (i.e., by December 08, 1999). Any requests for
extensions of the due date, or modifications ofthe required work, should be submitted in writing.

Lastly, per Table I inthe February 14, 1997 Phase II Subsurface Investigation Report, SVOCs
(a.k.a. PNAs) were identified in the soil samples collected from borings BH-l through BH-6,
however, the laboratory anallticals attached to the report did not indicate tlat any PNAs were
identified. Was this a tlpo? If PNAs were, in fact, identified in the soil samples, future
groundwater analysis should include PNAs.



Warren Dodson
Re: 240 W. MacArthur Blvd.
October 27 , 1999
Page 3 of3

The State Water Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of investigating and
remediating releases from petroleum underground storage tanks. You are encouraged to apply.
To obtain al Application Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 944212
Telephone: (916) 221 -4366

Ifyou have any questions or commeits, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Cc: Jon Buck
Advanced Environmental Concepts, Inc.
4400 Ashe Road, #206
Bakersfreld, CA 93313

Lou Vaught
50 Califomia Shee! Ste. 3240
San Francisco, CA 94111

Leroy GrifFrn
City of Oakland Fire Dept., OES
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA 94612-\393
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFtS, agerrcy Dhecror

October 27, 1999

Mr, rVanen Dodson
Dodson Ltd,
1323 South Flower Sheet
Los Angeles, CA 90015

'1131 Harbor,Bay parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6S27
(s1o) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID: 6059
R€r lnvestigati6ns at 240 Wost Ma0Arthu-Blvd., Orkland. C A 94611

Deat Mr_ Dodson,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVIC
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ES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay parkway, Suite 250November 27, l99g

Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson. Ltd.
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeleg Califomia 90015

Ref: 240 West MacAnhur Boule\.?r4 Oakland, CA

Atameda, CA 94s02-657t
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337,933s (FAx)

Dear Ir4r- Dodson:

I am in receipt ottle th.ird ouarterly 
.groundwater sampling rcsuJ6, daled June 29, t99g preDared bvAdvanced Enyi-rorunental Conceps ror ue above referenced site. Inr

?^"]-lTqt has. reviewed uri p"hn.m rires. Based on the plsssnca :f?Tt_1" " 5Tl tor itosure, rtrts
concentrarions in monitoring welt, Mw-2. llr, 

-rj;;;".;?H;,:t^-oY" idenrified in significanL
sroundwater moniroring be co-noucrea _djr"g ,1.. *_r J;""il drfi:r""ffi) ?#l'lffi"fi,r:lto complete rhe annual cycle 1 four quarrersj wt ictwoura tai.eliti.icmay affect ttt" 

"on"ennution 
of petroteum hydrocarbons observed in t'ecffiltsarry 

seasonal lluctuations thar

l:O:::y-", 
to receiving rhe founh quaner morutonng results, this Defor closure. n 

" 
rit" i,il ue *aurled or perrinent factors, which fSTT 

y"lta re-eva.luate the sire
concenFations ro ASTM RBCA'S (Risk Basea conec,t;;;;ilffi;fl^,T:i$ * comparison or sireresults orthis waluation. this De'anment^uv.""or'n.ni',#]ft$11?:?#::rltffi 

*T:ffif;for the referenced property. Ifyou frave any questions. you may reach,me at 1Sl0 ) 5674764

, ,/,

i ,.\' () 
-/ _c4,_\_-

Madhulla Logan
Hazardous Material Specialist

C:. Debbie Invin,AEC,4400 Ashe Road #206, Bakersfield, CA 93313
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ALAIV'iEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oirecror

March 12, 1997

Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson, Limited
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Re: 240 West MacArthur Blvd, Oaldand' CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567,6700,,
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear IMr. Dodson:

I am in receipt of the Phase II subsurface investigation report, dated February 14, 1997 prepared by

All Environmental, Inc., for the above referenced site.

One waste oil sump was removed from site in March 1991 and the soil samples collected subsequent
to sump removal indicated up to 2600 ppm ofoil and grease. Confirmation soil samples collected
subsequent to excavation indicated the presence ofresidual amount of oil and grease up to 360 ppm.

In October 1996, a 350 gallon waste oil underground storage tank was removed and soil samples
collected from the tank excavation indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons. However,
confirmation soil samples collecte{ at 8.5 to 9 ft bgs subsequent to over excavation did not indicate
the presence of any contaminants above the detection limit.

Due to a magnetometer anomaly identified in February l99l , additional investigation was conducted
in January 1997 around this area and around the former waste oil tank. Six borings were drilled and

both soil and groundwater samples were collected and analyzed for gasoline, diesel, MTBE' BTEX'
PNAs and oil and grease. Based on tho laboratory results ofthe soil and groundwater samples
significant amounts ofpetroleum hydrocarbons have been identified. Hence the following additional
work is required to complete site characterization:

. At least one soil boring should be drilled in the area around BH-4 and BH-6 to define the

extent of contamination in the soil.

. At least three monitoring wells should be installed down gradient and cross gradient to
suspected UST (magnetometer anomaly) and former waste oil areas.

Please submit a work plan to this Department to address the above listed requirements within 30

days ftom the date of this letter. If you have any questions you may reach me at (5 I 0) 567 -67 64 .
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry oirector

lday 5, 1997

Mr. Wsrren Dodson
Dodsoq Limited
1323 Soutb Ftower Street
Ios Angeles, CA 90015

Re: 240 West MacArthur Blvd' Oaldand' CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit6 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
t510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Dear Mr. Dodson:

I am in receipt ofthe document "soil and Crroundwater Investigation Work plan", dated April 15,
1997, prepared by AII Environmental, Inc. for the above referenced site'

firis work plan has been re.dewed by this Department and the proposed work is acceptable with the
following modifications:

r Move the location of thc proposed monitoring well in the northwest comer at least l0 feet
to the right (towards east).

! At lesst two soil samples should be collected Som each ofthe borings. Also, one ofthe soil
samples should be collectedjust above the capillary zone.

Please submit a work plan to address the above listed requirements within 30 days from the date of
this letter. Ifyou have any questions, you can reach me at (510) 567-6764.

Sincerely,

/Afu^Xr^-
lvladhulla'Iagan
Ilazardous lvlaterial Specialist

C: Jennlfer Andenon, All Environmental, 3364 Mt. Itiablo Blvd' Lafayetter' CA - 945t19
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_ I l. fom Comproro
_ 12. RMPP conls.tls
- 13. rndotnenr Sch. R€qd? (Y/il)

_ 14. olfsltg com€q. Ai,a.

_ 15. Probobl. RL* As€shent
- 16. Par!(n Q*PorslblE
_ 17, Ce.nncoion
- 18. Ersnpls e€qu*n CY/M
- 19,l.od. S.ct l neq@3ted?

2703
25503(b)
25503.7
255o4(d)
2730
2ssr4(b)
255O4(c)
2554t:{o)
255O5(b)

2552!(c)
2€,5n4(d)
255,3,4(0)
255310)
2s$46)

III. UNDERGROUNO IANKS Oltle 23)

; - l FeFr i ADolconon 2528,1 (H&S)
: -2. aD€IF Ler o€reron iiiri r"*rr
. 3. R€co.ct! lvbrni€ffi

3 - {. Rsr€Ge a€po,t ;L:;
- 5 Cl@te F oG 767ll

O Oolyvod@
!dr$srr./d gnd€ls.

25!3(o)
25533(b)
25s34(c)

i

:

vclcnolgE Flbt llb.

7) wsldy Id* €qEF

2613

2644

2U7

2632
263{
2711

2C35

9. sol l63nno.

s -
'
z -

Oote:

C o n t o c t :

T i i  l e :

ztp YI2JI Phone
ed > 5OO lbs.55 gol.,2m cft.?

Mot/Woste eENERATOR/[RANsPoRTEn
Plons, Acut€ Hozordous Mote(lols

Und€rground Tonks

Collt, Admlnlslrollon Code ( Heolih & Sofoiy

C o m m e n l s :

I n  sp  e  cTo  r :

S igno tu re :

JSiS\b-t1-r9L

Rle &88

Signo iu  re :

ll, lll
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334 ML Itilblo Bottlcf,srd
Lefayette, Califordz 94549

(slo) 2rr}{mo
(5r0) 2t3-5121 r'A,x'
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FAXNTJMBER:

trROM: Claudia Soarks. koiect Sfanag€r
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2oocT-18-1996

MCCA,]TIPBELL AIiIALYTICAI- INC.
Avcluc South, #D7, Packoo.

510'79&1640 Fag'. 5t.$-1ll&r6/L

DIt S Cenifcatioa No. l64a /:z/ eavtaHsEilro4lebDircclor

A|l E rvirolEonEt t!8.

1160 ML Dhblo Bhd

kftFnc, CA 94!49

Froj?ct ID: , l45l; Dodson Serqhd: l0/tl3A6

Dare Rccci\cd: l0/0{s

Ctr{ Coaraq: Claucra Spelxs Dile E rrdcd: Io,Pgltb

clicsr P.o: Dalc A['$zEd: 10r!9/96

Yddh Oraldc !y GUI}IS

LsbD €{rl&9r
Clieu lD STKP.3
Merrir s

Compo*nd Cc|ea r io,n. Coropound C4|ra..tl|t;a.

Acerone G) ND< 20 ci6-1.3-D iEbbmptopcn! ND
Bananc t{D rrl s.l J-DiFhloropmtele ND
Bronodichlorcncthrnc ND Etlyheucnr ND
Brodofbro It{D Methyl butyl ketone (d) !.lD
Bropouetlane ND Mtrhytrc Cbtoricet't ND< 15
Carbor Dimlfdg ND Mcrhyl erDyl ketorc (0 ND
Cstlon Tetrscl{orid! ND Merhyl rcobutyl kctone (d ND
ChlorobSlrrn ND Styre6 (b ND
ChhrethrDe ND l. l2.z--f Errachlotoalrle ND
24hlorocthd lfiayl Erhelc) ND Tcttacl orgethFue ND
Cl[oroform ND Iolucoc (u ND
Chlolomthrc ND l, I, l-TricblorottDane ND
D brotlochloroGtha[e ND I , 1,2-Trkrbhro?tha$e ND
1.2-Dicblorobcozro. ND Trh oroatDElF ND
l.3.Dichbtcbrrif,tE ND Tricbhrofttorgmarhanc ND

I .4-D rcblorobenzono i{D !'i4yt Aoetate (-) ND
I,l4icbbrcetharc ND Viryl Clbrirle h' . IVD
lJ-Dicbbroetbarc ND xyboes, total 

(") FID

l,l{lieDloroEtlrDE }ID SrrrsglE hrElcr (9€

ci*lJ-DbDlorocihcac ND Drtromoftroronethare r09
trsrf-12'DichhroetDene ND Tol!€lE-dE l0 l

I,ZDicbhroDrcDsle ND tBro!!0ftrorobelaE loE
Coonaus;
RtFflh8 littit ulbE olhlrtiE [aad: q't* uaphr I cg/L; vrpor :ragler Ot rry'L; rcEd grd rlodga rroglcr 5 qltg
' Bttat sld rrpor iratlct afr $tortcd i! qgL, roil |r|d .hdEa r.,6tlcr i! u8/t! |t!d dl TCLP arrt.b i! u8/!
ND Er||!r rol dctc.rcd |low tL reortin! li''|i; l{,lA ni|a! rrrdttc iol rpplhtlc to tlir rorlyit
(bl 2?foPt!e!t .a diE3tlt t!t!!E; (c) (2.e1&fe?tb$v) stlcor (C) a.b.EioErl (.1 di.blcroE.t a.; (D 2-bduo'ro; (d aEclhtlapFr-
Irrla! cr ircFltri*lier.; G) li$tq rtr.t i rr ic4LFiblc rlrcn t Fcrcd; (i) rhuil !.nt?r. ria @nrur c|srrcr r!.r - t wl, tt
rcrllnen: 0) uE lr dilstrd duE ic !ig! orgrie eucDtt (h) rtf,tolib.lr.n!; (l) ncttfbooaac; (d) rclriR r,si! .rl|!rA 6r.ri (n)
SLdoafitel (o) rli6ct$Satr.flr,



ocT-18-1996

AU BtrironEi rl hc.
3364 Mt. Diablo Bhd,

LrfsFnc, CA 91549

Proi:ct ID: fl l45l;Dodtn Sarwbd: 10103A6

Datc n cecirEd: Iqo'$96

Cliclr Cartrctr Clardia Spark8 D4e Eftderl: 1{Yl0/r96

CUc P.O; Datr ArrallaEd: 10/1485

CAM/CqRillhr&'
EPrq. Grrhr& 66fqDfi.7t7at0t7'4tln#t.vals-s rll d: to6&E ! arrtr: Tuy2n-r a3.)- 7&.1/ttt 2aTl|: ztt 2 rFt {d.r o.cin

Lsb ID 6'xs9r R.toning Li|'| k
Cti.f ID STKP.3
M8'fu. ( s w gtla /

TCI.IEf.dir'Eo TTLC TTLC lTLC

Coopoud Concernrafion' rotlB EEIL 'fr'aL

Aruaory (5b) ND 00r

Arr,tric (A5) o-frrt o,n
Barium (Be) 7A 1.0 0.05 0,0J

aerylbu @c) ND 001 o.0l

Cadahla(Gt) ND 0.t o@3 o,ol

Chrolniun (Cr) omt 0!:!

Crbrn (Co) L t 70 0.ott o0r
Cofct (Cq) ID u.0t 0.0t

Lead (Pb) 62 3-0 qm3 o_2

Mercury (Hg) ND 0,0(| oqB ome
Mobbd.or"E (Mo) IIID zo 0.0t o,ct

Niclcl (ND 39 2.O 0.0, D.0'

Sshlln(S) E o-m5 025

Sihrr (At) ND t,0 00 t o05

?batri !R CID u5 ooor 0.qt

varuditrolV) 5 t q.05 0.{15

ztu(z^, 130 o.at 0.0t

% Reoolcry Sruroga* n
CoarffEE
' rq !.allE. F! rrFrt.tt iD nCL, rI |ad dyd!! r|6pls h trr8ts|ld rr Tcl.t & STLC cfitd! i! ECL
HD l|csr lgt C.icqcd $or! lh. rctgfiir€ lidit
eEPA.dn ticn hrrftqar Brf(TCLy)" 3glg3OZr(q&r,TTLC), f0o(o.tr!irE!ric.r,TTlc), f0tqr{!i.|t'11t,C} STLCfieD CA Tn&
xt
' 

t! ltrlc dl4rd or.! of reFi NrA !r|!n srloFrc nai ?t!..bh tg llitt $rrryni
a ..t!6rdrB liail ri.rd 6lrl ltrir im.rftat$c
i) ti{uid ru'lc lid .!at&r FEdrr tb.E - e id 96 &di!3st tii! i.diltcm b.lardod r.th rlc hur4 L @ta{c. yat gFA
E lio&lodt rpd qr +iEitlrr vc6.d nrarflC 6Gd c.!eat&dio!..

M€A}IIPBEIJ. AT{ALYTICAL INC.
ll0 zad Av€6ue S6lb, #DZ R€br€o, CA }{55J

DHs CcfltfrretioB No. 1604 r'.// , Edr,rtd Hagdltorr' LEb Dirsctor
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€*dlfrlrFalt

ostobc= 26, 1tt5

!{eCA!|lPFlE& llEttr ITICAII, EC.

.ttcear Ed Uamiftoo

Dro;.ez:3-1e51
Eec€ived: Oetd.lr 1t, 1'995
'

. '.3..O:r* papre for sel|l'tl9lr! 1L
fiet&od; gPA az?O,

F|rcleeir: 73+2

OfErslc canPowr4e (B/fest

IISOFIEEFS
bsSi

a

g.tfuirataE #.. 9510271

P  . A ?

an lfaiB.

Br. ErDt&UtfOr
EPITA 9I,SIQR

CltcaE tryrle .@: Er (!'l
r qtrl*r luraBs tr[rgrix; 90r!

saqiedr aatohbs 3. lt95 M*: 3't6"
Itcuacted: Oceober l€f 199€

larltreedr Oetober 24. 1996

til,tffi
B3Ffi."

att .l

75"O.

7 { . 51
. - ;

f aroc|tryLtlc. FrSr Clltrr gtGE tS6
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CHROHALAB, ll.lc-
--*'*sttrFEF

Oclebe! ?5, 1996

$lcueBEtL rEAt YErCaIr, It{E-

llf,te!.r: Ed. tful].Bcn

P\r.jec:t. A-1{51
Ec@i][tred: Octcbef 14, 199€

rrr OEe BflEr1e for Secivolafile
canttaugc.

Jtctiod,. E% Eezoa

Cliot ae4ale fi).- iB (S.t
&Ifr ro+:ss /ffittixl,

.@':od.- oc.toDer 3, 1996 li{zri# i

P  . 2 3

SDbn-lsalorl *: 961021l
pE|ge 2

Pr''oi?ct$j ?1.12

Organie colqtrro1rnds (B.fiqel aEalyli!.

SqIL :.EreetCEed: gcaober 18, L9t6
!787 er?al"?€d: qctabcr 14. 1996

AIFE M IILTE A'|lffi DIEEf,TOT
E4r!i IITUIE APIST f}FE

.  ts-D-. x -D :
l { .  D .

.  u ,D., t | .D .
N .D ..N .D .

.  N .D .r  D -D ,
I I .D.

i f l . D _
,  t .D .
, !r .9.
.  u .D ,
:  N . D .

ril. D .
. r|_D.-' f f . D .
' ! [ - D .
: . N . D .,x .D,
' r -D.
,u .o .
:  r -D.

. 5 0
-50
. 1 0
. 1 0
.10
_s0
, 1 0
, f.o
,50
. to
. 1 0
. 5 4
.20
-10
.50
. l ,o
. sG
,10
-20
. o5D
.?o
.28
.?0
.50

0
0
0
0
o
o
0
0
o
0

0
0
o
0

o
q
o
0

!!-
F . D .
F . D .
F . D .
s,D.
n.D-
r l -D.
t$-D.
lc:D.
B .D .
IT .  D .
r -D.
I I .  D .
B.D .
r-D-
lc .  D-
N .  D .
w.D-
Ir- D-
! r -D-
IT.  D.' ! t .  D.
N . D .
H - D ,

6pclatrccrc rt!$!g6r

{ 5 ,3

75.Z

ni,itiool lca
cEiis,JE'

5t!-E& tllat rE taqt(lEryli.F.Pldatr|'crilcmFff8|'o{7B0
Fror.*r3{4. EEffi Fttll.Blm

F*rd f,rJ'ftJ,f El

,ltlattErlat rl

TCTAL P.E3
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o

,/'y' Ed*ardHamilton LabDuGctor

P . A ?

Teld 5tO-798- FsEMSQqIT{PBELL ANALYIIC4L INC.

Cli"tfi Ptoiccr ID: # I45l; DodEo!Efiiro@c aL IEc.

Mt. Dbblo Bhd.
gtrraglsd: 1rylqp6

A^rrlyed: l0tl0/95

F@|llruE oil.&cnHrr(#th gilicr Gd Cla*lP) '

Qil & Grest!'

STKP-2 ( 14)

Reponioe Limit u-Dlcss ol}Er-
wisa Er ?aL ND Es.tD aot dc-
tecd eboE tbe rcponfug lfunit

srtat gsr?lrs ere rr?orf€d is qr€/L srd soil srd rludF sarqPles in Et tg

tighter rh-. eatEr ilortisible rheeuis pw*m; i) lhuid saEpte tbsr slt ainr greets tlan- 5rnl% tedit!]e[l'

DHS Ccnillcatbr No. 1644

TOTNL P, EJ
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a
P. E3

5lo-7g9n620 Fax 5l0"DE-1@MCCAMPBEI.I AJ{ALYTICaL INC.

Climr Proi:a lD: # l45t; Dodton Sruplod: l0lt3/!16

Rccefu'ed: l0iOV96

Brtracrcd; ro/$a/96

. u,ater samplrs uc reponed ir ug/L, sgil aul slndge samgleg iE sr€/k& asd sr TCLP rEd STLC efiacts i! rDt/L

t cbeE8iqstrt -rrnrEiEs h g{e^t$eq.Ftrrogate sr|d sqEplc pGNLs, 01; Surrogarc P€da b on elevatcd
o4 gurogalc-bas be?n dirfu$h.d by dil|tdon-of origrtrsl c*'ftret.

/' / gA.oraHa-miton,t-abDirtcror

ElvirolrEDl|L Inc.

Mt. Dbbtr Btd,

C[cnt Conhcr: Cbudb sparhs

Ctie$ P.O:

Dturd RrlF (Cto{lt) t!|€lttDle E$tncartonl |t Dierd '

srKP (14)

STKP-?(14'

R .DorrinE Linit udeE atlEr-
wiri *etea: ND mean6 |Et ale-
t clcd aboE tlE rrFoniog liiti!

lm src cur$ry in laturc aod McCaDDbeu Ateiytiq it lpt I
I or rctkly Eirdi6qt cigEel i! isBiEaoti D) (rsd lrtlAt !
c) aad di6gcl? is siEifrsEdl: dl 6soli$ rateE coB9o0!il6l
t'do*!s not nerch a[4€l e): O 

'of,rc 
ro e ftrr Isolatcil pe&i

ibrer lhar wetc? imElEsDh lhdel is prElcrr; i) uquid sinPh i

DHS CErtlficarbn No, 1644

TOTNL P.84



13:  48

Fs& 510-?9$1522McCAMPBFLL ANALYTICAT- INC-

, . |JCT -IA-7996 2o
Clien Prgl€cr ID: # l45l; Dodsoo

P . A 4

All Ewbonq.mal InE.

$64 Mr. Diebl,o Brtd-

Efif,d€d: loro{r'

: looa- 10,11796

oliof ' tltb lvlany unfrrqt E'rter^ & DfrfiK*

ReFniDg LiEir udEss
o&cr*isB fldcd; ND
Ilcars st ddcrrod

ebow tlt tEFoni!8limir

. gEtcr srd por r0np&6 arE reponed in ug/L, soil and stUdgc scoPhs in m6lkg, ad all TCLP sirasts b ql€/L

cfucercd cfuomatogrfm; *anplr FaL clehrtca r,irh onoar pca!

DH S CenifsatioE No- 1644 Edvdrd HaIrilto4Lab Director
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o 
o*"roo couNrY -ENvtRoNMENrACo"'

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Gase

srro 6n {? Date of inpuVBy:

Date:

Site Name:

Address: 2 o D Vareetw)t- citv: DA-@]v zip
- l4otl

p,o^. lvlc,Aht))* L.oqn"',-

To be eligible {or LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

r@N Tanks Removed? # ot removed? I Date removed: t'O lSle5

2. Y N Samples recerved? Contamination level:flDo O PPT*tt .t t' -
Tvoe ot tesr 

-' ' 
c)1 I r6tma-z'A-

contamlnatlon should be over 100 ppm TPH to quallly for LOP

3. Y N Petroleum? Circle Tvpe(s): ' AySa? 19"0E' diesel <'Waste-

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1 . a. Close the deposit relund case'

b. - Account tor ntt time you have spent on the case'

;. Turn in account sheet to Leslie'
It there are tunds stilt remaining it is still better to

transferihe case lo LOP as the rate for LOP allows

more overhead' DO NOT attempt to continue to

oversee the site simply because there are tunos

remaining!
Remaining DePRel $'s: ._-
DepFet case ctosel-w'-n canoycdlr-estier Y N (ll no' explain why below')

2. Submit the compleled A and B permit application iorms to NOFMA'

3. Give the entire case io the proper LOP statl'

. unleaded r f usl qil r jet

oiF-r.kerosene'solvents

NA: A;UOPTRNS.FRM;FEV Nov€nber 21,1995
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o
.lJ. L ENn.IRON*,]IENI -AI. L\-C-

5561 IIL Dirblo Boulevrrd
Laf:ryette, Celiforuir 943a9

(510) 235-6000
(s10) 233-61:1 F.{\

.f

TO:

tr'-LYNLTTIIBER:

FROITYI:

1}tr5SAGE:

Io. of ?ages (Includilg Co""r etga)=-f-



, JnN-15-199? ?

o
$ontb, #D7, Pastcco,

Frs 51G19&r62

DH I C,crifiarion No. t6g ty' U,rotd ltanilro4 Leb Diree{or

AU BaflitoaneDtal IIc.

3l6a IL Dieblo Bh^1.

LrEjcttEr CA 94549

Clirot Proj?cl ID : f 1493; Dod$o Dare Sd.nplcd: 0l/0€r'9

Dstc Rec€i\,Ed: 0vl0i97

Oiclt Colrr: IGaiftr And!ffion Da4? EtlrrcFd : o UI04 V 13 197

c|t!mP.o: Drt€ AnaD@d: olll*ltll Bm
Grtothc B'.ttc (CeOA fth|c Bdtltertos rr Cffofilc', yith l}latt .la'l-&Et Etcr. & MEt.+

EPAlrsrtcdr J0f0, nodiE d tgtr, trd ftO or Aa CdEqli| t'WQlc (St Bryncrh!) ElrhodccftD(i@t

Lrb ID Clts6 rD Murh r"E(g' MIBE Bcnzgnc Tohl€r|e Xylercc
% Ree.

EB

1n33 BH4.L3-t5' s 1lmj ND< 3 ND< 0.02 !{D< o.(n 4,4 l4

7275t BH513-r5' S 2. l j ND 0-409 0.m6 ND 0.ot6 lu

72762 BH6J-3-rt' s r90j lfD< 0.6 a.z5 0.50 0.84 3.6 1u!

w65 BH?-Llr' S ttlD IIID ND ND ND ND Yl

TZ7& BI{3I3-I5' s ND ND ND IYD ND ND s
nrtl EIrl!3.t5' s t{D ND t{D ND ND IID 97

7mz BH4W w 66m,bd 170 J8 t3 u0 TN aft

.NTB BHSW w l3,O0l,h xm &0 65 l:t0 ,7t) l@

1Zn! .BHZW w NDJ ND ND ND ND IIID l0t

1Zn5 BHIW w 330,cjj tn 2.0 o.12 ND I t lo5

w fl ulfl 5.O o.5 o.r 0.5 0,!

s lO nrE/kg 0.05 0 @ t 0.m5 0.m5 0.005

' natcr ald rapor mrqrEs art repoflEd itr ul., |oil erd 6trdgc r€epler ia E€/t6 rld sX TCLP cnr'sls irl tnt/L
* chncrcrl i:Irrommgrr4 saapts pcat cortutcr rith *noE're peak



.JAN-15-199? 16r53

DHS crrrtEcetba No. 1541

2

o
P. e3

A|l ErviroDn lral Inc.
33,64 Mr. DhDb Bhd.

LafuFn€, cA 94J49

Clhnt Projcct ID: # 1493; Dcdr! Da" Set! hd:0l/03/9t

Dare RecEhEd: olrlorYl

CtElr Codest tcndtr ArdE$n Dd< Errcstedr 0l/10/vt

Clirs P.O: Dere Aql;zed: 0l/lry5r'
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EIAa4tlod.E dllC FI'..6d ltto or 3'l+ C.lifrroh twecE (5f 8.y a,c|toll adfla GCFtDt3StO 6r c€flDf1lro)

1-'b ID Cliedt ID Matdx TPH(d)' % Recovery
Surngrte
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m5E ElI5r3-15' s l.9d 102

7Tt$2 BH6I3-15' s l{0d lg2

7Tt65 BLIZLi.r3' s ND tvt

Tnst BIr],L3-r'' s ND to7

Ttnr EI{ 113.t5', S ND l0t

7278 BH6W lY 450,qpd! I(ts

7m4 EHzIY w snebi lo5

7m5 BHIW w 490€.d,i 108

Rcmrlins Linh udors oth"r.
*iE naii irlD ncenr m ae-

bcrsd rbE tLE.rcDoEjtg

w J0 uEt

s r.Oigfug

' Etlr 3r6plcs rre rEportad iE ut/L, roilend edgr E rphs n !lg^& rd slt TCLP tnrl STLC lqfraE h DgfL

#ffi,,'SHmo::tffi*rffitfrfitrffi€Fo#fi*FJr& ot $'ro6!tc e.ak i5 on crgrelcd
l TtE iE !$ cNrGory lb rflIIe d [{cC.roDD?UA!$hlir nor
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3364 rfr. Diallo Fhd,

L6yc|ta, CA 9454t

Clirn Proircr ID: * 1493; DodFr Drtc Sacpbd: 0!tB/9I

Drtc R"cciYEd: 0l/l09?

qirrt CoDtnct; JcEiEr Atdcrcon Dae EEraccd: OVI04D

Clied F.O: Dal? tuuhriFd: ol/lo,Yl

Farela4 Oil & Gcrlc (ritt Silie Gd Ctcil{p) .
EPA Eclho&.I3,1. tUrE or S7r: &$d|:d u.ri.A t32O D/erF c ldl DAr llt rDrtr.ad ll2o EIF ar loq Att lb Idridr

L&ID Cliefl ID MfiTiI Oil& Greerp'

1n65 BHzI3-l5' e NP

7t68 BH3lr-r5' s ND

7m4 BI{2W w NDJ

n6r 4?-
liEit.

wi 5rylL

s fledt g

' 'arcr .r4nr ale IEloneA il ndL roa Fll eld rlud€e sal[pbc b zrgfu

h) U$dci 'f-A u/d!r Fooisibb Scen # prcor[ [ \rnd t.qb ttr8t cootriIs gnstcr $Ar - iDl. 96 ]sUin n.
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AU Eqvirona .al lttr.

33el Ur. DirDh thd.

L*tuttc, Cf 91949

Cli"tt F oiDct IDi # 1493i Dod6oD Darc S6opbd; 0 Uotr'9?

Daaa Raei\€rl: OI/10/97

CIbu Coucd: lemifcr Alldelson Dab EE Nctedr 0UlryY/

Cfrcd P,O; DstC A!r|}4edr 0yl3ly7
r4ad-

gPi Err.risrl o.rf,6d. 50tyr$.7. 3t f'

LrbID Cuesl ID I\d3rdr E:4tzc&lo Lead' %Recm,t'y
SurrogrtE

7,,55 BI{4I3.15' ,s TTLC 5.2 ruz
7n5E BII5t3.l'' s TTLC 4.6 roz
Tn62 BlI6t3-rt' S TTLC l02

m65 BEZtr}15' s TILC 8.4 lol

7n6t . BHSt:r,t'' s TTLC 7,6 103

TZnl . BH l.L3^15' s TTLC l5 lot

s :fnn 3.0 u|!fi!

1ll T'nx ojd}t E /L
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AIAIiTEDA C}IEY BEALTH CBRE SER,I'ICES G{CY
DTPAR1ItrENT OF EII\'IIRONUBTEAIJ BEAIJIE

ENqIRONI,IEIITAI.I PROTESnION DT\,:ISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKICAY, Rlt 25O'

ALAI{EDA' CA 94502-55?7

z t
-{fi
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Z t n
z>
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l r
z \
o, fn

m i '
9qx'<
ZA
! 4 X

I'ITDERGROUITD TEITK CIJOAI'RE PIAS
* r r ConrF].ete aacordhg to attacheal lDEtlustions * . *

1. Name of Business Dodson, Ltd. / voque Tires

Buslness Owner or contact Person (PRiilft .Mr- warren t}cdson

2. site Address 240 West l4acArthur Boulevard

city

3. ualling Address

ctty oakland-

" 1  )

. , i l' , ;
, i  - i

n ' i  b
11 ;.f .o
i : ;  : )
r r ,  i n
' a i  !
! :  * {

; - :  m
:t: . g

i , j

a . !
ag

I

.|.r
E

6

.J
ct
e
u,

IJ
{J

k
or

+rf "lflT ?fit'F,fi-i{"'= '

ili i!i tiitti iil.i.ri,',
*il,iallll*lltla'

\s
tt\*w-\

.*\

\

4. Property Owner

Business

Address

Nepe (if applicable)

1323 South Flower Street

city, State Los Angeles, CA zip 9001 5

5. eenerator nane under which tank wiU be rnanifested

EPA ID# under glrich tank wiU be manifested c A Q.BO-LL3-h-=O-a-

*$'*frev 416195 - 1 -



7

6.' Contractor alf ryrvll$ental, rnc.'

Address

citv Lafayette Phone (sr0)  283-6000

License Tlrpe' A/H€:z ID# 654919

rEffsctlvo ata.qual? 1. 1992, BuaL!€ad a,!d pEoflEEIoqlI Coda goctioa
collEactofE to alao hold, Earard,ou. WrEta C.rtiftcr,tl.oE Laaued by
l,l.calrs€ Bor8d.

7058.7 r.qqlEos prLaa
tba stltr Coatracto.a

?. ConsultanE (if applicable) Al-l Frvirorunental. lnc -

Address

City. St.at.e Iafavette, cA phone (510) 283-6000

8, Maj..B.Contac!' Person for fnvestigation (iJ applicable)

Name Je dfer Anderson TitsIe Proiect llanager

Company ALl- Elvirom€ntaL, fnc.

10 State Registered Hazardous
inEtructions) .

Phone (!10 )  283-6000

9. Number of underground tanks being closed !'rith this plan (1)one

Length of piping being removed under thi.s plan 10  f t

Total number of underground tanks at this facility ( * *conf i.rmed with
owner or operator) (1) one

1
waste rTransporters/Faci l i t ies (see

** ItadeEgrou:id Etorage tatkg BuEt be ha.adled ag hazardoug waste **

a) Product,/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Trarsporter

[Jams ArEri-can V&]-Iey Eivt1 Serv.ices EPA I .D .  No .  eA I000121  154

Haul-er Iticense No. .L.153 lJicense" E4), Date

Addre ss 2930 Geer Road, Suite 155

City Turlock Stsat.e cA ZLp 95382

b) eroduct/Reeiduat Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

113mg Petrolernn Req/cling Corporatic'n EpA ID# CAD0831 66724

Address P.o. Box 1167

City Patterson state q

rev  4 /6  /  95

zip 9s353



c) ,tank and Plping fr.l.ott.",t/

Dexanrla

o
No.

E:.p.LLcense No. ?nq?

EPA I .D.

LLcense

cAp982438s66

Date R/q?nau].er

AddresE 3104 Athene @unL

clty

d) Tank and Pipi-ng Disposal SLte

Name fi&son, Inc.

state cA zlp g4sl  s

EPA I.D. No. c4D009466392

AddresE 255 Parr BLvd.

city Richnond state 194- zlp 94801

11. Sanple Collector

Name Jennifer Anderson

Company ALl Environme,ntal, Inc.

Address 3364 Mt. Diabl

clty Iafayette State cA Rtp 94549 Phone (510) 283-6000

L2. Laboratory

g"r" lacCanpbell Analytical \

Address 110 2nd Avenue South D#7

city Pacheco state

state certification No. DOr{s 1 644

13 . Have tanks or pipes Lealced in the past?

If yes, describe.

YeE[.. ] No[ ] Itnl(rlown I x ]

zlp 94553

tev 416195 - 3 -



. 14. . pescrlbe methods tfe useif for renderlng tanlO) inert:

Drv ice at a rate of at least 1.5 lbs. per 100 qallons tank voh-rne.

B.fore trDha ars ptr[ped out ard l.lerted, at't. c8aoaiateil ptplag luat be
flushea out Llto tb€ taD*s. All aaeessLble aagoct ateil piPttE luat th6!
bs rooved. IDacaesel,ble pJ.pt nE Drrat b€ petrlrrlertly ErluEEeal.

Elhe Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 4t5l77L-5OOO, along with
local Flre and Building Departnents, must also be contacted for tank
resoval pernits. Fire departnents tylrically require the use of a
conbustible gas indicator to verify tank inertneEs. It i3 t!€
coltractor, a reapoaal.bllt ty to briag a vorklng coDbuatlblo gaa hdlcator

on-st-te to v€rify that tb€ tanh la iaert.

15. Tank History and sanpling Infornation *.* (see inEtructioDs) *a*

Tank llaterial to be samPled
(tank contents, soil,
grounduater)

LocatLon _ and
Depth of sanples

Capacity Use History
lnclud€ date LaBt
uBeal (estloated)

500 urik Soif

.\

(1) one soll sample
frcrn 2 ft beneath
:enter of tank exc.

one aoil aauple uust be co].J.ected for €v€ry 20 llDear ls€t of PtptnE tbat Ls
r€uovec. A E?ou:rd rate! a.Dple Dust be coll€ated if a|ry grould rater ls
Irrosent iD tbe eacavatio!.

tev 416195 - 4 -



stockplled soil volume ( estlnated)

5cuyd

sanpUnE Ptan

(4) for:r discrete soil sanqrles conloined
into one ccrnposite soil sample by labora

Stoclqriled soil must be placed on ber:ned plastic and [ust be conpletely
covered by plastic sheeting.

wiU tbe excavated soil be retnrned to tbe excavation imnedlately
after tar* removal? [ ] yes [ ]no I x ] unknoen

If yes, explain reasoning rf contamirEtion, soil $ril,l not be returned.

ff unknown at this point in tine, please be avare that €ref,I3tad soil nay
not bs rsturD€d to the erorvatLoD sithout pErLgE approval floB llrEeda
courty. Thl,a neang tbat the -coDtractor, coDBultart, oa reapolsiltle E atty
nust so@ulicate wl,th the ap€aLall,at Il[ aD\ralcE ol backfLllLtg
oP€rations.

16. Chenical methods and asEociated detection linitB to be used for analyzing
sanples:
llDe IrL-R€gioDal Board r€colEelaled lirti.E|e varLficatt ou atrlyaeg
aDd pract:laal qualtLtat:loD r€porttDE thtts should be follorsd.
See attaahed Table 2.

17. subni€ Site Healtb and safety plan bee Inatructions)

contaninant
Sought

EPA or Other
Sample Preparation
lletbod Number

EPA or other AnalysiE
lfethod Ntmber

![etlrod
DetectLon
Ltuit

TPH-gas I
TPll-diesel ]
Bf,E</rry
TOG
Chlorinated Hy]
LUFT lbtals

f1 ,o rn,nt nrs

L44A "'t^

8l4o .
P N{+

EFA s030/801 5
EFA 3310/8015
PA 5030/8020
EPA 5520

I EFA 8240
@A 6010 & 7000 series

€2702

iA- q LW&L
urr- aa+dr"lz 

Y", 
I

I
'c,l: lW86 tn, t+u- $6
tt E, € 4 u!,.q Epft=n

1 pPn
1 pF[r
,005 Pprr
50 ppn :
.005 ppn
0.5 p6m

ts (J-ab/

telhed.

tp?fn'*1

Pfu-rtlt

iev 416/9s -5 -



- lg.'subnit Worker,s con$sation Ceitlficat" ,opy O

Name of Insurer State F\rnd

19. subnit plot plan .r.(gee IttstruotioDa) fir

20. Enclose Deposit (see Inatructions;

21. n3poat atly leals or soatanlaatt oD to thl,s otflce yl.tbl.a S
dl.acovery.
:lbe qEitten report 6ha11 be t[ade on anttle vrr:.Eren report 6hall be t[ade on an Underground Storage fank
Unauthorized Leak/ contaminatlon site Report (UI;R) fbru.

22. SubuLt a cloaure re[rort to thls oflLce rltbL! 60 datls of tho tllk
r€noval. Tbe report nuat coatal,n all LfforoatLon rietedl L! Lto 22 0t
tb6 furstruatl,one.

23. Subnit State (unctergtound storage Tank pernit AppllcatJ.on) ForDa A and B
(one B forn fog each UST to be renoved) (nark box g for rrtank removedrr in
tbe upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and. bellef that the statenents and
infornatlon provided above are correct ana true.

I understand that j.nfornation, in addltion to that providett above, Day be
needed in order to obtain approval froro the Environnental ProtectLon biviElon
and that no work is to begln on this project untll thie plan ie approved.

I understand. tbat any changes in deslgm, naterials or equipnent wilL vold
tbls plan if prior approval is not obta j.ned.

I understand that alL work perfomed during this proJect will be done in
conpliance . wJ-th all app$cable osgA \ (occupatlonal Safety and Eealth
Adnlnlstration) requireuents concerning\ perso-nnel healtb and safety. I
understand that slte and worker safety are solely tbe reBE onslblllty of the
property owner or his agent and that this responeibility Ls not shared nor
aasuned by the County of, Alaneda.

ODae I have recel,ved Dy Btaryrsd, aoa€pted cloaurs plan, I T1.11 cottaot tbe
project Eaaaadous ttaterlals aEreoLaust at l€ast three rorkl,Dg altrys la advanss
of alte wort to scD€dule the requt red Llsp€atioDa.

COrflTRACTOR INFORIIAEION

NaDe of Business All Envirorunental Inc -

days of

Name of

Signature

I _ Jennifer Anderson

Business Do<tson, Ltd.

xev 416195

Dodson

-6 -

(Clrcle one)

Name of Indlvidual

Signature



ITSIBI'CTIONS

General Instructions

* lfbree (3) copies of tbiE planllus attacbmentg and a deposit must be
Eulrmitted to tlrl-s Departsent.

Any cutting into tanlcs requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved pJ.an nust be at tbe construction
site at all times; a copy of your alrproved p].an nust aleo be sent
to the landowner.

State of Callfornia Pernit Appllcatlon Forms A and B are to be
submitted to this offlce. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
renoved tank.

Line Iten specifLc Instructions

2. SITE N)DRESS
aaaress at trhich closure is taking place.

5. EPA f .D. No. under whLch the tanks nLl]. be nanifested
tPA f .D. numbers may be obtalned fron the State Departnent of Toxis
Substances Control, 9L5l 324-L78L.

6. COIflTRjA,CTOR
Prime contractor for the project. t

10. STATE REGTSTEREp HAZARDOUS WASTE 1r'R;AllSPORrm,S/FAirhrrrES

a) All residual llquids and sludges are to be removed fron tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tank8 must be hauled as hazardous naste.

d) lllris iE tlre place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15 .
Use History - ormation is essential and nust be accurate.
fnclude tank installation date, products stored in the tank, ard tb€ date
rhen th6 tarlE ras last uE€d.

Iqaterial to be sampled - e.g. water,

LocatLon and depth of samples - e.g.
feet belovr the native soil/backfil1
water mark, etc.

oil, sludge, soll, etc.

beneatlr ttre tank a maxinun of tro
interface, side wall at the high

te!' 416195 - 7  -



L7.

See attached Table 2.

A Health
tbe te heaLth and
mininun:

a) The name

plan must be submitted. We advocate
include the follorring itene, at a

and Safety
safety plan

and reEponsibilltlee of the site health

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work
enployees of sLte health and safety bazards;

e) . Identiflcatlon. of .lrcaltb and safety hazards of each work task. Inc].ude
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chenlcal hazards i

d) For each hazard, identlfy the action levels ( contaninant concentrations
in air) or Jhysical condLtions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure lrorkers are not e:<posed to unsafe chenlcaL levels or
physical conditions;

e) Descript,lon of the nork habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or phys ical condLtions;

f) Frequency and tlpes of air and personnel monitoring - along nrlth tbe
environnental sanpling techniques and instrunentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation rnaintenance
and call-bration rnethods and frequencLes i

-g) confined space entry procedures (if applicable) i

h) Decontamination procedutes; 
\

i) Itteasures to be taken to secure the site,. excavatlon and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barrlcades I caution tape. fencing,
trench plates, plastic sleeting, security guards, etc.);

j) Spill containnent/energ€ncy/contingency plan. Be sure to inclucle
energehcy phone numbers. th.e Location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received
approved trainings and participate in.appropriate' per 29 CER 1910.120i and

the appropriate osEA
medical surveLllance

1) A page for employees to sign aeknowledgilg tbat they have read and nill
comply with the site heatth and safety plan.

Th€ safety plan uust be distributed to all euployees afid contractors
!,torking in hazardous wagte operations on site. tl eoEplet€ copy of ths
al,te beatth a:rd safety 5llau aloaE sLtb ary itardard op€ratLbg procEdur€s
aball be on sl,te altd acceggLble at all thee.

and safety officeri

each day to appraLse

rew 416195 - 8 -



NOEE: lflrese requlrener$,F ale excerptg froD 29 CqLPart 191o.12o(b) (4),
nazardoua waate Operaflns and hergency ReeponafFLnal RuIe' l,larch 6,
1989. safety plana oflcertaln underground tanL sites may need to neet
.the comElete requl.reDents of thlE Rule.

1e. P[Birll4s
Ttre plan should consist
tank(s) are located and

of i scaled view of the facility at whlch the
should lnelude the fo].].owing infornation:

tbe amount indicated on
Schedlule, must acconpany

the following infornatlon:

a) scale;

b) North Arrow,'

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures i

e) Location of all relevant existing equipnent includirrg tanks
and piping _to be removed and dispensersi

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, sater lines, utilities;

h) Existing we1ls (drinking, nonitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to giround water; and

j) All existing tank(s) and piping in addltion to the tank(s) beinE
renoved.

20. DEBg€.IE
A deposj.t, payable to rrcounty of Al.amedarr for
the Alameda county undergrround storade Tank Fee
tbe plans.

21. Blank Unauthorized L,eak/ contamination site Report fotms Eay be obtalned
ln linited quantities frou this office or from the san Francisco Bay
Regional WatEr Quality control Board (51.o/286'L2551. Larger quantlties
may be obtained directly fron the state water Resources control Board
at (916) 739-242L.

22. EN!4SESREPB:g
:fbe tank closure report shoulA contain

a) ceneral description of the closure activities;

b) Descriptlon of tank. fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
.size and fomer contents r' note any corrosion, pitting, holes. etc. i

xer 416195 -9 -



ouo"i'ri1tn"'*l:?*?j;;ri#l"rtff "ff i."'::r":#""J#dlsexcavarr'on
excavation, a deecriptlon o]f foot holes or ot-her potentlal conta[Lnant
patbways, the depth to any observed grround waterl descriptlons and
locatlons of stalned or od.or-bearing-soir, ancl dtiecrlptlins of any
observed free product or sheen;

d) Detailed gescripL-ion or sir'rtlng netbodsi i.e. backhoe bucket, dr!.ve
sarnFlerr bailer, bottle (E) ,- sleEves

e) Description of any renediar measures conducted at the tlne of tank
renoval i

f ) To-scal.e flgures
buildings. sample
Include a copy of
under iten 19;

Chain of custody

Copies of sigmed

s_howing the excavati.on size and deptlr, nearby
locatlona and depths, and tank and piping locitions.
the plot plan prepared for the Tank CLosure plen

records i

laboratory reports;

9 )

h)

i )

i )

Copies of fiTSDt' to ceneratorlr l,lanifests for all hazardous r/astes
hauled offsite (Eludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contauinated soil,
e tc . )  i  and

Documentation of the disposar of/and voluue and finaL destination of
alJ- non-manifested contaninated soil dlsposed offsite.

rev 416 /95 - 10 -



TfL-Regional Board staf f Erconnendations'Preliminary usT SIte InveJgations
10 August 1990

. llranJa t2
NECOI,IGTTDED UIlf UX WRTFICT:EIOI{ NEIJYSEA FOR

UIDARGROI'XD ITI|R I.E:IIS

EID!SS!8E9ruAE
Unknorrtr FueI

Leaded cas

Itnleaded cas

DieEel, ,te! Fuel and
RerosBne

Fu€I/Eeating oLl

Chlorlnated Solventg

tfon-chlorinated SolventE

lfaate and Used OLl
or onlmo$n

(A!.1 analyseg nuEt be
coopletad and suboitted)

SOIL ANAI.TSTS EAEEE-ASAI.asIg

TPE AIID BTX&B 8260

TPB G
APB D
BlXEE

TPB G
B{T&E

gL HC
BTX&E

rPE G
. I P E D

o&G
BTX&E

CI. EC

ccFrD ( 5030)
(rcBrD ( 3550)
8O2O oE 8240

ccFrD ( s030 )
8020 0R 8240

8010 or 8240
8020 or 8240

GCsrD ( 503O )
ccFrD ( 3550 )

5 5 2 0 D & F
8020 or 8240

8010 0r 8240

ccPrD ( so3o)
ecFrD ( 3510 )
6021 624 ot
8260

ccrrD ( s030 )

rPS G
gPB D
Bta&8

IPE G

fPE AI{D BTX&E 8260
!(ITIL LEAD AA
------opt ional-------
TEL DSS-I.UFT

- EI'B DHS-ABl8O3

TPE G ccFrD ( 5030 )
BIX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BlrXCE 8260

rPE D - CCrrD ( 3550)
BTX&E 8O2o or 8240
TPB AIID BTX&E 8250

rPE D ccFID ( 3ss0 )
BTX&E 8020 o! 8240
TPE AND BTX&E 8260

EIX&E 602 ot 624
I(IIAI, I,E:AD AA

8EL Dllll-LuFa
EDB DHS-AE18O3

ccFrD ( s030)
5O2, 624 or
8260

ccFrD ( islo )
6O2, 624 ox

8260

csFrD ( 3510)
602 ' 624 or
8260

601 or  624

CL EC AND BTX&E 9260

TPE D GCFrD(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
tPE and Brx&E 8260

ttE G GCFrD ( 5030)
TPE D GCEID ( 3510

TPB G
BTX&E

EPB D
Btx&a

TPE D
BTX&E

CL HC

CL EC AND BTX&E 8260

IPE D ccFrD ( 3s50)
BIX&E aO2O or 8240
TPB AND BTX&E 8250

rPE END BTT&E 8250
o&G
BIXAE

cL sc

5 5 2 0 B C F
6Q2 t 524 oz

8260
501 o! 624

ICAP or ia ro ogrgc* uEtALS ! cd' cr, Pb, zn, Ni
I,IETHOD 8270 FOR SOTL OR I{ATER tO DETEST:
PCB* PCA
PCP* PCP
PNA PNA
qREOSOTE CREOS TE

r If found, analyze for dLbenzofurans (PCBE) or dloxins (PcP)

Reference: TlL-Regional Board staff Reco[uendatLons for PteLLmlnaay
Evaluation and rnvesllgatl,on of underground tank sltee,
10 August 1990



Iti-Rggional Board S!6f ilcssnnendatlons
Prelininary UST Slte hvEtigations

10 AuguEt 1990

1 .

2 .

4 .

5 .

atglJsllmrol| ron rrBIJE ,2.r xrffirfiff y'aatrtqalrtolr r|nl.t8ts
t-

G'IEER I{EIEODOLOGIES ale cont{nually belng developed and as [ethod8 are accelrted by
EPA oa DgS, tbey al€o can be uaed.

Fo! DRINKING WAIER SOURCEA. EPA rec@trendB that the 500 eerl,ee for volattle organlcs
be used ln prefgrence to th€ 600 serles bEcau€e th€ detection ll,mit5 a!6 lou€r atrd
th€ QA/OC is bette!.

APIROPRIAIE SIANDARDS for the materlal€ Etored Ln the tank are to be used fo! all
alalyses on Ta.b16 #2. tr'or inatance, agasonafly, tbele may be five dl.ffelent Jet
f,ual niJ.tureg to be conaldered.

fo AVOID FAISE POSITM detectlon of benzene. benzene-free eolvents are to bE uBed.

ttXfAL PETROLEI'I.i EyDROCARBONS (TPB) as gasolJ.ne (C) and dlesel (D) rangeE (volatlle
and extractible, leg[rectlvely) are to be analyzed aaal charactelLzed by ccFID nlth
a fused caplllary coLumn and prEpar€d by EPA 6€thod 5O3O (purge and t!ap) for
volatlle hydlo- carbong, otr extracted by BonLcatlon using 3550 oethodology for
extractable hydrocarbonE. Fused capLllary columna are preferred to packed columne;
a packed coluEn may be used aE a 

-"fLrEt 
cut" wLth "dirty" aamplEa or once the

hydrocarbonE have been characterlzed and proper QA/QS tE f,olloweal.

!ETRAAmTL LE:AD (IEL) analygig may be required Lf total lead !E detected unless the
detemination La made that the total lead concentratlon lE geogenic (naturally
oecu:.llng).

7. CELORINATED (cL HC) AND BENZEIIE, TOLUE!aE, Xvr.ENE AND
(gfXEE) are analyz€d in soLl by BPA nethods 8010 and 8O2O rea!,€ctLvely, (or 9240)
aad ia water, 601 and 5O2. r€sDestlv€Iv tor 6241.aad ia water, 5O2, r€spectlv€Iy (or 624).

OIL AND CaEAfiE (O & C) nay be ug6d erhen heavy, straiglrt chain hyalroCarbons oay b€
pleeent. Infrared analysis by nethod 418.1 'nay alEo be acceptable for o &. c if
proper standaldE ale us€d. StaDalaral U€thodsx 17tb Eilitione 1989, bas
abaaged tbe 503 series to 5520.

PRAC!!IeaIJ QUaNEIAaAIOil REPORIIINe lrlltll[8 are iDfluerced by EataLx
probl€ns and labontory Qe/oc procealures. Fol,1oslng are the Practl.sa1
ouaDtltrtioD Report j.rg r.Luits:

IATER PPB
-50 .o

50 .0
0 .5

5 rOOO.0

. 1 ^
I p,p r-/

I 's (ea

t t -

8 .

9 .

8PE G
TPE D
BTX&E
o&c

SOIII PPlt
1. 'O
t r .0
0 .005

50 .0

Prr/a.9

F,fi*W-*2ab
- s4D IFY*'



fri-Regional Board staf,f RgqouDendat ions
.Prelirninary UST site rnve$ations

10 Augfust 1990

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Departnent of Healtb servicea
Certlfied Laboratories, the Fractlcal Quantitation Reportlng LJ'nits are
attalnable by a majorlty of laboratories with the exeeption of, diesel fuel
in sol,Is. lfhe Dlesel Practlcal Quantitation neportJ.ng r,inits ' sbown by
tlre survey, are:

ROIITINE

< 10 ppn (42t )
S 5 ppn (19*)
S 1 ppn (35t)

IIODIFIED PROTOCOII

< 10 ppn (1ot)
S s ppn (21*)
S 1 ppn (50*)

when the Practical Quantitation Reporting Lirnits are not achievable '
an expl.anation- of the problen ig to bE sub,nitted on ttre laboratory
data sheets.

10. IJABoRAToRY DATA SHEETS are to be slgned and subnitted and include the
laboratory's asEessment of the condition of tlre sauples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air btrbbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proPer preservation, etc. The sheets
lre to include the dates sanplCd, submLtted, prePared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAxs ARE FoIlND, trhen running samp].es, that do not confors to the
standard, Iaboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknottn
complex nixtures that elute at times varying from ttre standards.
necogmizing that these nixtures may be contrary to the standard ' they
nay not be-readily identified; however, tlrey are to be reported.. .At-tha discretion of-the LIA or Regionatr, Board the follolring infotmation
is to be contained in the laboratory rePort:

The relative retention time for the unknolrn peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- toEram(s),
the tlT)e of colunn used, initial temperature ' tenperature Progrram
ls C/minute ' and the final temperature.

:-2. REPoRTING I;Il.{IfS FOR TPH are: glasoline standard 5 20 carbon atoEE '
dl-esel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 cafbon atoms. It is not
necessary tb continue the chronatography beyond the limit, standard'
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is grreater) .

EPIITOGUE

ADDITMS: Major oil conpanies are being encouraged or required by the
federal governrnent to refomulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels- to
reduce air enLsEions. !I[BE (uethyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETtlANoL,. ( ethyl
al.cohol), and other chenicais rnJy be added to reformulate gasolinee- to
increasi'the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (aboug four percent with !4TBE). I{TBE and ethanol atre. for
practi.cal purposes, soluble in water. The removal fron the water column
rr111 be diifisuJ-t. other compounds are being added by the oi]. companies
for varioug purposes. flre refinernents for detection and analysis for.aIl
of thesa additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodologiy, please call your Regional Board representative.



$ITE TNFORIIATTOTI:

Site ID Ntrnber
(if known)

240 West l4acArthur Boulevard
Street Acldress

Oa]<]anl, CA 94611
ty. StaCe &

.Iil,ATIEIDA CO PNOTNITON DIYIIIION

IDECI,AIIAIION Of SIIT ACCOIIITT NEtrIINI' N3CIPTENT

T!'o-y:y^!" :*cess fundr remaining in the sttc accoant at the completion of this project
The PAYOR Qrcnon or company that'*sues the check) witl use thi fom ti po*ttgoot"
oy.:\ol*tt t: r!cc:y! any !,uruts refundeil a the 

"o*pl"ttoo 
of thts pioJect Ii thc absencc

of this fona the PAYOR will receivi the rufund.

r/z/rt
E

Conpany Name of payor
(PI,EASE PRIICT CIJEAnIJY)

RETURN FORM TO:
County of Alameilq, Environmentsl protection
7737 Harbor Bay Parlcway, Rn ZS0
Akmeda CA 94502-6577
Phone#(510) 56T-6700

tsY. 4t6/9 5 i do tu r. p t nWw

I desigaate tb,e followiag person or
refuud due at the conpleaion of all

business to receive any
tleposit,/refund. proj ects :

,,3364 Mt. Diablo Boulevard
.' r-rrtrsL at

Lafavette, CA 94549-
Crty,  St



Alr Enuno*r=*ro?l*..
Environnental Enginering & bn*ucfio'r

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

Prepared for:

240 West MacAurthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA 94611

Corporate Headquarters:

339 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
tatay€te, CA 945,lsl
Phone: (510) 28+6000

Lo6 Angeles Oflicel

111 N. Sepulveda Blvd.. #250
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Phonei (310) 328-8878



A. INTRODUCTION

This Site Specific Health and Safety Plan is written for the tank removal project located at 240
West MacAurthur Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia. All job site personnel will follow CAL
OSHA safe operating practices as outlined in 29 CFR 1910 and 1926, as well as established
guidelines set forth by All Environmental, Irrc. or their respective companies.

B. WORK DESCRIPTION

Scope of Work: All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) will remove (1) 500 gallon waste oil
underground storage tank located at the above address. The tank will be emptied, removed and
disposed of according to federal, state and local regulations. Soil samples will be taken from the
native material, two feet below the center of the tank, and from the stockpiled material. The
excavation will be backfilled and rezurfaced to match the surroundins conditions.

C. SITE/WASTECHARACTERISTICS

Prepared by:

Site Manager:

Address:

Hazard level:

Waste Type:

Hazard Characteristics:

Jennifer Anderson, Project Manager

Dusty Roy

240 West MacAurthur Boulevard
Oakland, CA

Serious:
Moderate: XXX

Low: XXX
Unknown:

Solid:
Sludge:
Liquid:
Gas:

Underground Storage Tank
None
Remaining Product Inside Tank
None

Combustible, Toxic

There will be a three feet boundary surounding the excavation pit and ttrc stockpiled material.
The area within this boundary is considered an exclusion zone and only qualified personnel will
be allowed to enter. All personnel arriving or departing the site should log in before entering the
exclusion zone. All activities on site must be cleared through the Site Manager.



D. HAZARDEVALUATION

Potential chemical hazards include skin and eye contact or inhalation exposure to potentially
toxic corEentrations of hydrocarbon vapors. The potential toxic compounds that may exist at the
site are listed below with descriptions of specific health effects of each. The list includes the
primary potential toxic constituents that may be found at sites which previously handled
petroleum hydrocarbons, including home heating diesel fuel.

1. Benzene
a. Colorless to light yellow, flammable liquid with an aromatic odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
c. Exposure may irritate eyes, nose and respiratory system and may cause acute

restlessness, convulsions, nausea, or depression. Benzene is carcinogenic. *

d. Permissible exposure level (PEL) for a time weighted average (TWA) over an
eight hour period is 1.0 ppm.

2. Toluene
a. Colorless liquid with a sweet, pungent, beruene like odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
c. Exposure rnay cause fatigue, weakness, confusion, euphoria, dizziness,

headaches, dilated pupils, lacrimation, nervousness, insomnia, paresthesia, and
dermatitis.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 100 ppm.

3. Xylene
a. Colorless liquid with an aroflxltic odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
c. Exposure may irritate eyes nose and throat and may cause dizziness, excitement,

drowsiness, incoordination, corneal vacuolization, anorexia, nausea, vomiting,
and dermatitis.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 100 ppm.

4. Ethylbenzene
a. Colorless liquid wittr an aromatic odor.
b. Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, and skin and/or eye contact.

Ethylbenzene is carcinogenic. *

c. Exposure may irritate eyes and mucous membrane and may cause headaches,
dermatitis, narcosis and loss of consci ousness.

d. Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 100 ppm.

* Kno$rr to the Stste of California to cause cancer.



5. I-ead
a.
b .
c .

d .

6. Diesel
a.
b .

d.

7. Gasoline
a.

b .
c .

d .

8. Waste Oil

A heavy ductile soft grey metal.
Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingmtion, and skin and/or eye contact.
Exposure may cause weakness, rnusea, lassitude, dianhea, insornnia, anorexia,
inflamed mucous membranes and abdominal pains. l*ad is carcinogenic. *
Permissible exposrre level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is .05 ppb (in vapor).

Colorless to dark brown, combustible liquid with an aromatic odor
Toxic hazard by inhalation, ingestion, skin and/or eye contact.
Inhalation of vapors may depress the central nervous system, increasing reaction
times, and decreasing pulse rate and blood pressue. Skin irritant.
Occupational exposu€ limit 5.0 ppm (in vapor).

Colorless liquid with a strong aromatic odor. Highly volatile and extremely
flammable.
Toxic hazard by inhalation, adsorption, ingestion and skin and/or eye contact.
Inhalation of vapors can cause depression of the central nervous system with
symptoms such as headache, dizziness, nausea and loss of coordination. Skin
contact can cause defatting of the skin, skin irritation and dermatitis. Benzene is a
major constituent of gasoline.
Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 300 ppm.

Toxic hazard by ingestion and possibly inhalation,
Prolonged contact may cause skin irritation and dermatitis. Waste oil may
be carcinogenic. *

Waste oil may contain metals or toxic organics ftom thermal breakdown of the
oil. In some cases, chlorinated solvents rnay be present.
Permissible exposure level for a time weighted average over an eight hour period
is 5 ppm (in vapor).

+ Known to th€ State of California to cause cancex.

a.
b .

d.



Dusty Roy has been designated to coordinate access control and security on site. All work will
strictly follow OSHA guidelines. A safe perimeter has been established at a thee feet radius
surrounding the site. These boundaries are identified by yellow cautioD tape and orange safety
cones. Personnel shall maintain the maximum distance from the pit while performing their
duties. No one shall enter an excavation pit that is greater ftan five feet in depth unless the
excavation is shored or sloped and no one shall climb on the stockpiled material except to cover
it with plastic. Additional hazards on site include heavy equipment and overhead lifting
equipment. Heavy equipment used for performing the tank removal project may include a
backhoe, an excavator, or a crane for lifting the tank out of the excavation. Only 40 hour trained
personnel will operate equipment or perform any duty associated with this project. A hard hat
and steel toed boots are mandatory for all persormel associated with the tank removal.

A FIRST AID KIT AND A 40 POIJND BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER WILL BE AVAILABLE
ON SITE.
EMERGENCY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE BY DIALING 9I1 ON THE TELEPHONE
LOCATED IN TTIE SITE MANAGER'S VEHICLE. THIS VEHICLE WILL BE ON SITE
AT ALL TIMES.

E. PERSONALPROTECTIVECLOTHING

Based on evaluation of potential hazards, level "D" protective clothing has been desigrrated as the
appropriate protection for this project. The level of protective clothing will be upgraded if tle
organic vapor levels in the operator's breathing zone exceeds 5 ppm above background levels
continuously for more than frve rninutes, or if any single reading exceeds 25 ppm. If this occurs
then level C protection will be used. If the organic concentration in the operator's breathing
zone exceed's 200 ppm for 5 minutes and/or the organic vapor concentration two feet above the
excavation exceeds 1,000 ppm or 10% of the lower explosive limit, *Ien the equipment will be
shut down and the site evacuated. If organic vapor concentrations exceed 200 ppm and work
continues then level B protection will be required.

'EPA Standard Operating Safety Guidelines " defmes the levels of protective clothing as follows:

I,EVEL A:
Fully encapsulating suit / SCBA / Hard hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL B:
Splash resistart suit / SCBA / Hard Hat / Steel toe boots / Safety gloves.

LEVEL C:
Half face respirator I Hard,lnt I Safety glasses / Steel toe boots / Coveralls / Gloves.

LEVEL D:
Coveralls / Hard hat / Safety Glasses / Steel toe boots / Gloves.



If air purifying respirators are authorized, organic vapor w-filter is the appropriate canister for
use with the involved substances and concentrations. A competent individual has determined that
all criteria for using this fpe of respiratory protection have been met.

NO CHANGES TO THE SPECIFIED LEVELS OF PROTECTION SHALL BE MADE
WITHOTJ-T THE APPROVAL OF THE COMPANY SAFETY OFFICER, J. S. ANDERSON.

F. MOMTORING INSTRIIMENTS

The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on site at specified inGrvals.

Lower Explosive Limit (LEL) Meter that will also check the tank for Oxygen levels will be used
to check the tank for removal and transoortation.

G, EMERGENCY HOSPITAL

The closest hospital with an emergency room is:

Kaiser Foundation Hospital (5L0) 59C1000

DIRECTIONS FROM THE JOB SITE:

EXIT JOBSITE AND GO:

HOSPITAL IOCATED AT 280 WEST MACARTHTJR BLVD.



H. READ AND SIGN

The work party was briefed on the contents of this plan on
All site personnel have read the above plan and are familiar with its provisions.

SIGNATURE: COMPANY NAME:

at 8:00 am.
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